
FA-119 / November 1992

Emergency
Medical
Services

Management
Resource
Directory



This document was scanned from hard copy to portable document format (PDF)
and edited to 99.5% accuracy.  Some formatting errors not detected during the
optical character recognition process may appear.



Emergency
Medical
Services

Management
Resource
Directory



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PURPOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ii

HOW TO USE DIRECTORY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

PART I: REFERENCE MATERIAL . . . . . . .

BOOKS AND MANUALS . . . . . . . . .

REPORTS. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

JOURNALS AND NEWSLETTERS . . . . .

AUDIOVISUALS . . . . . . . . . . .

MAJOR PUBLISHERS OF EMS LITERATURE

EMS RELATED BULLETIN BOARDS . . . .

EMS ON-LINE DATABASES . . . . . . .

EMS RELATED CLEARINGHOUSES . . . .

. . . . . . . . . iv

. . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . . . 13

. . . . . . . . . 25

. . . . . . . . . 35

. . . . . . . . . 37

. . . . . . . . . 40

. . . . . . . . . 46

. . . . . . . . . 48

PART II: PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EMS RELATED ORGANIZATIONS . . 50

ASSOCIATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . 50

FEDERAL AGENCIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68

STATE EMS DIRECTOR'S OFFICES . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

STATE EMS TRAINING COORDINATORS . . . . . . . . . . . 98

PART III: COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES WITH EMS PROGRAMS . . 117

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...156



PURPOSE

The mission of the United States Fire Administration (USFA) is, in

part, to increase the efficiency and effectiveness of the

management of the nation's fire service, as well as Emergency

Medical Services (EMS). As part of an ongoing effort to satisfy

this mission requirement, USFA recognized a need for the

development and dissemination of a comprehensive directory that

lists and describes the various EMS management resources currently

available in the United States.

This Emergencv Medical Services Management Resource Directory is

intended to provide information to EMS managers and represents a

collection of information pertinent to the management of EMS. The

directory focuses on identifying pertinent organizations and

associations, computer data bases, and current reference materials.

Included is a listing of contacts intended to expand the network of

information regarding EMS, as well as colleges and universities

that offer certification and degree programs in the field of EMS.

This directory was designed as a quick reference document to guide

the practitioner or scholar in identifying or researching EMS

resources.

The USFA does not necessarily endorse the documents or

organizations listed in this Emergency Medical Services Management

Resource Directory, but rather provides them as reference material

in a single document. Much of this information is also available

in other documents produced by the USFA, other Federal agencies

and/or the organizations listed in this directory.

ii



HOW TO USE THIS DIRECTORY

This directory is divided into three parts. Part I contains

listings of EMS reference materials such as books, journals,

audiovisuals, EMS clearinghouses and other computer data bases.

Part II contains EMS-related organizations and associations, State

EMS Directors, and State EMS Training Coordinators and Liaisons.

Part III contains a listing of colleges and universities that offer

EMS certification and degree programs. All information in this

directory is current as of the date of publication, but is subject

to change.

The index for this directory may be used as follows:

Reports, books and manuals listed by author in the text

are listed by title in the index.

Colleges and universities listed by state in the text are

listed alphabetically by name in the index.

A listing of states, which includes colleges and

universities, State EMS Directors, and State EMS Training

Coordinators for each respective state, is included in

the index.

iii



INTRODUCTION



EMS MANAGEMENT RESOURCE DIRECTORY

INTRODUCTION

An Emergency Medical Services (EMS) system is defined as: "a

comprehensive, coordinated arrangement of health and safety

resources that serves to provide timely and effective care to

victims of sudden illness and injury." As an integral part of the

total emergency medical services system, Pre-hospital EMS

management has had a major impact on the effectiveness, efficiency,

safety and quality of the total system.

As a result of our society and technology, there are issues that

heavily impact EMS. The current and increasing health care crisis,

drug abuse and related violence, communicable diseases, and the

aging population are just a few of the topics putting pressure on

United States EMS systems. With the best interest of the public at

hand, the Federal Government has undertaken some initiatives that

may further enhance EMS system delivery and provide for

improvements to the overall EMS system. One of these initiatives

is the development of this EMS Management Resource Directory.

The History of EMS

In many ways, the growth of the Nation's EMS is the result of

public demand. Prehospital care did not surface as a national

concern until the 1960s. Prior to that, the victim of a medical

emergency did not receive much medical assistance, other than

transportation to the hospital. Often staffed only by a driver,

ambulance services at that time offered little in the way of

lifesaving care. Hospitals also were not set up to treat life-

threatening emergencies. Emergency rooms did not have trained

iv



medical staff or equipment available on a round-the-clock basis to

treat serious illnesses or injuries.

The first recorded ambulances date back to the Crusades, and the

first actual prehospital care was created during the Napoleonic

Wars in 1792, when the first care and the first air evacuation --

by hot air balloon -- occurred. Many of the concepts of modern EMS

were introduced by military medicine in Korea and Vietnam. The

lifesaving benefits of rapid field evacuation and paramedics, and

medical advances in stabilization and resuscitation, were proven as

a result of the medical care provided to our troops.

In 1966, however, the National Research Council published a report

that concluded that more than 50,000 Americans died as a result of

traffic accidents. This report established EMS as a national

priority. The U.S. Department of Transportation began the

development of a national standard curricula for Emergency Medical

Technicians, which became the nucleus for forming EMS systems

nationwide.

In 1973, the Emergency Medical Services Systems (EMSS) Act

designated Federal dollars for the development of regional EMS

systems. Specific requirements outlined by this Act -- training

and certification, interagency cooperation, equipment development,

communications, and public education -- are recognized today as the

key elements of effective EMS.

As a result of the development of accepted standards and

guidelines, much like those that characterize other professions,

citizens throughout the country now benefit from the expertise of

EMS providers that have been trained and certified in providing

lifesaving care.

Individuals who are involved in EMS -- whether career or volunteer

-- commit to anywhere from 40 to 1,000 hours of training initially,

V



and years of continuing education, as part of their professional

commitment as providers of quality patient care.

A highly skilled force of EMS providers is just one of the results

of the standards and guidelines developed as a result of the EMSS

Act. Similar guidelines contribute to advances in equipment,

communication, and administration.

The medical community recognized that the ability to provide

immediate lifesaving care required the full-time availability of

physicians and nurses with specialized skills and knowledge, as

well as fully equipped emergency facilities. Emergency medicine,

the specialty of evaluating, stabilizing and initiating treatment

for life and limb threatening conditions, was established in 1968

and became a medical specialty in 1979.

Emergency rooms themselves have evolved into emergency departments

that are fully-staffed and equipped 24 hours a day, seven days a

week. Trauma centers are staffed and equipped to provide immediate

care -- including surgery -- to the most seriously injured or ill

patients, also on a round-the-clock basis.

Pre-Hospital EMS Today

Fire departments provided a ready model for the development of

regional EMS systems. Fire departments offered an example of

localized training and certification programs. And, fire

departments are set up -- using communications technology and

strategically located fire stations -- to be able to reach anywhere

in the community within minutes.

As a result the resources that were already available, many

communities housed responsibility for EMS within the fire

department. Today, 60-80% of the 34,000 fire departments in the

United States provide EMS to the citizens they serve.

vi



EMS can be provided in a number of ways and by organizations other

than the fire department. In many communities, the fire department

responds to medical emergencies in a fire engine as "first

responders" -- at either the basic life support (BLS) or advanced

life support (ALS) level. Further care and transportation to a

medical facility is provided by a private, for-profit ambulance

company, separate municipal-based EMS department, or hospital-based

systems are the sole providers of EMS. The EMS personnel may be

career or volunteer emergency responders, and may respond in BLS

ambulances, mobile intensive care units, ALS ambulances, or

aeromedical ambulances.

Approximately 60% of the more than 750,000 emergency medical

providers in the United States are volunteers. Unlike disciplines

that only use volunteers to support the career workforce, volunteer

EMS providers have exactly the same training and responsibilities

of their career counterparts. Many communities are served

exclusively by a volunteer EMS service.

The role of volunteers in EMS reflects a history of volunteerism in

safety and rescue: examples include the fire service and the Red

Cross.

The Government's Role in EMS

The Highway Safety Act of 1966 led to the formation of the U.S.

Department of Transportation's National Highway Traffic Safety

Administration (NHTSA), which helped many states and localities

start their own coordinated EMS programs. Over the years, NHTSA

has provided funding and technical assistance to help improve EMS

system development in the areas of planning, training, and

personnel, communications, resource management, trauma system

development, transportation, and public information and education.

vii



In 1973, the Emergency Medical Services Act called for the Federal

Government to spend millions of dollars in the development of

regional EMS systems through a Department of Health and Human

Services (DHHS) categorical grant program. The programs focused on

creating systems, purchasing equipment, and training staff. In the

mid-1980's, much of the funding for Federal EMS programs was

reduced or eliminated. As a result, EMS systems became more

dependent on state and local funding. Many of the differences in

levels of service that persist today -- the lack of universal 9-l-l

service, for example -- can be traced to the decline in Federal

funding.

Since its creation in 1974, the USFA recognized and acknowledged

its responsibility to assist the fire service in its lifesaving

role. As a part of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA),

USFA took a leadership role in EMS management research and

information dissemination, because EMS is such an important part of

the fire service.

Currently, Federal leadership in EMS is provided through NHTSA and

USFA. As a result of the Trauma Care Systems Planning and

Development Act of 1990, the Department of Health and Human

Services is again becoming a partner in EMS.

The USFA has become a, keystone for all of the organizations and

Federal agencies dealing with EMS management issues faced by the

emergency services today. In 1991, the role USFA in EMS was

reaffirmed with the following Mission Statement:

USFA Emergency Medical Services Program

The Nation's fire service is recognized as first

responders to medical and other emergencies. The vast

majority of fire departments in this country provide some

level of emergency medical service, and the majority of

viii



the emergency activity within these departments is

medical-related. Thus, a critical part of fire service

management is the management of pre-hospital emergency

medical services.

The mission of the United States Fire Administration

(USFA) is, in part, to increase the efficiency and

effectiveness of fire service management across the

country. The purpose of the Emergency Medical Services

Program of the USFA is to address a major component of

this issue -- the management of emergency medical

services. USFA will conduct research, produce

publications, disseminate information, and cooperate with

other agencies and organizations in an ongoing effort to

increase the efficiency and effectiveness of the

management of pre-hospital emergency medical services.

The Purpose of this Directory

The USFA's constituency includes over 34,000 fire departments and

17,000 EMS departments across the country. These departments are

comprised of nearly 2 million emergency workers. The diversity of

emergency medical service delivery systems requires effective

communication and coordination among the various providers. Such

communication and coordination can be enhanced with a comprehensive

EMS Management Resource Directory, since some EMS managers might be

unaware of the existence and capabilities of resources available to

them. Since all EMS systems, organizations, and agencies face

similar problems and conditions, the need to coordinate and share

information is critical. This directory will be important in

enhancing this coordination and sharing of information.

ix



PART I

REFERENCE MATERIALS



PART I: REFERENCE MATERIALS

BOOKS AND MANUALS

Abt Associates, Inc. Trauma System Development. Washington, DC:

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, March 1988.

Reports the results of a study undertaken by NHTSA to see if

there were any complete trauma systems, how the manner in

which trauma centers are designated affects them, and what the

financial impact of trauma systems are on prehospital services

and on hospitals.

American College of Emergency Physicians. Principles of EMS.

Dallas: American College of Emergency Physicians, 1985.

An extensive review of the key components of an EMS systems:

A useful reference for all EMS professional. (Currently

undergoing revision.)

Anderson, Paul B. Major EMS Incident Response Planning Booklet.

Boise: Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, 1983.

Helps local EMS units pre-plan their approach to major

situations. Key elements are discussed in detail and in

uniform statewide terminology.

Baltimore County, Maryland. Medical Priority Dispatch: A

Lifesaving Concept. Baltimore: 1984, 69 pp.

Describes, in detail, the Baltimore County "Medical Priority

Dispatch Program" which was instituted in 1983.

1



Baskett, Peter, and Weller, Robin. Medicine for Disasters.

London: John Wright Publishers, 1988, 512 pp.

Discusses EMS and triage as a first responder during a

disaster situation.

Bronstein, Alvin C., and Currance, Phillip L. Emergency Care For

Hazardous Materials Exposure. St. Louis: Mosby, 1988, 398 pp.

Provides a basic medical foundation in hazardous materials

exposure and the potential medical consequences in rendering

emergency treatment in this environment.

Burns, Linda A., Peisert, Margaret, Cross, Ralph E., Ferber, Mindy,

Mensing, Raymond F., and Riggs t Leonard M., Jr., MD.

Hospital's Role In Emergency Medical Services Systems.

Chicago: American Heart Association, 1984, 180 pp.

Describes the responsibility of emergency medicine nurses and

physicians to provide assistance in the development of

effective pre-hospital EMS systems.

California Fire Chiefs Association, Los Angeles County Chapter.

Multi-casualty Incident Operational Procedures. Los Angeles:

California Fire Chiefs Association, 1985, 91 pp.

Establishes the systematic sharing of emergency medical

resources among all fire departments within Los Angeles County

in order to provide appropriate EMS in the event of a major

emergency medical incident anywhere in the county.

2



Childs, Bradford J., and Itanick, Donald J. Emergency Ambulance

Driving. Englewood Cliffs: The Brady Co., 1986, 195 pp.

Contains objectives applicable to ambulance operations found

in the DOT Training Program for Operation of Emergency

Vehicles.

Clawson, Jeff J., MD, and Dernocouer, Kate Boyd, EMT-P. Principles

of Emergency  Medical Dispatch. Englewood Cliffs: The Brady

co., 1988, 353 pp.

Provides comprehensive, life saving telephone instructions to

determining when an incoming call becomes a priority dispatch.

Dernoceur, Kate Boyd, EMT-P. Streetsense: Communication, Safety,

And Control. Englewood Cliffs: The Brady Co., 1985, 320 pp.

Medical technical know-how for providing safe and fast

emergency field care. Provides important information on

associated issues, such as death and dying, to more skillfully

help those in emergency situations.

Dick, Thorn, EMT-P. Street Talk: Notes From A Rescuer. Solana

Beach: JEMS Publishing Co., 1988, 177 pp.

Emphasizes the essential elements required to make EMS a long

term career. Covers protecting your back, dealing with medical

incompetence, and understanding the pediatric patient.

Dolev, E., and Reis, N. D. Manual of Disaster Medicine: Civilian

and Military. New York: Springer-Verlag, 1989, 488 pp.

Focuses on four key points: the organization of medical

services; the mechanisms and causes of injury; the treatment

of wounds in general; and the treatment of wounds according to

body regions.

3



Fitch, Joseph J., Keller, Richard A., Raynor, Doug, and Zalar,

Christine M. Beyond The Street: A Handbook For EMS Leadership

And Management. Solano Beach: JEMS Publishing Co, 1988, 318

PP.

Deals with all the structural and financial issues of EMS,

concentrating on the most important EMS element - people.

Fitch, Joseph J., PhD. Beyond The Street. Solano Beach: JEMS

Publishing Co., 1988, 301 pp.

Practical and relevant book for EMTs, paramedics, instructors

and managers. Includes directories of state EMS offices and

a salary survey.

Foxman, Joel. A Practical Guide To Emergency And Protective Crisis

Intervention - Dealing With The Violent And Self-destructive

Person. Springfield: Thomas, 1990, 319 pp.

Guide for dealing with psychiatric emergencies. Primarily

focuses on verbal techniques that may be helpful when

encountering a violent and self-destructive person.

Goldstein, Arnold S., JD. EMS And The Law: A Legal Handbook For

EMS Personnel. Englewood Cliffs: The Brady Co., 1983, 184

PP.
Explains the legal rights and responsibilities in emergency

care situations, and how to avoid legal problems.

4



Institute for Leadership and Volunteer Development. Volunteer

Emergency Medical Systems: A Management Guide. Blacksburg:

Virginia Tech, Institute for Leadership and Volunteer

Development, 1990, 101 pp.

Provides information of such topics as organization, corporate

structure, administration, effective leadership, risk

management, finances, fund raising and public relations.

Although designed for Virginia volunteer organizations, most

of the information would be valuable anywhere.

Kuehl, Alexander E., and National Association of EMS Physicians

EMS Medical Director's Handbook. St. Louis: Mosby, 1989, 448

PP.

Provides EMS managers of all levels with a quick reference to

EMS resources.

Lazar, Richard A. EMS Law: A Guide for EMS Professionals.

Rockville: Aspen Publishing, 1989, 173 pp.

Provides knowledge on the liability and litigation issues that

may have an effect on emergency medical service personnel.

M annon, James M., Ph.D. Emergency Encounters: EMTs and Their Work.

Boston: Jones and Bartlett Publishers, 1992, 224 pp.

Explores how people who earn their living doing emergency

ambulance work come to terms with work, cope with hazards, and

learn to derive a sense of satisfaction and reward from their

occupation. Focuses on decision making, social relationships,

stress, and professional commitment.

5



Messer, George Henry. Emergency Medical Service Systems As Studied

Throuqh Simulation Modeling. College Station: Texas A & M

University, 1986, 227 pp.

Provides an account of numerous EMS systems from the results

of computer simulated models.

Mitchell, Jeffrey T., Ph D. Emergency Response To Crisis.

Solana Beach: JEMS Publishing Co., 1981, 218 pp.

Theoretical background and practical guidelines for management

of a variety of crisis situations found in the field.

National Center for Education in Maternal and Child Health.

Emergency Medical Services for Children: A Report to the

Nation. Washington, DC: National Center for Education in

Maternal and Child Health, 1992.

Documents both the progress and the distance to cover in the

care of critically ill and injured children through grants

which sponsor Emergency Medical Service for Children (EMSC)

programs.

National Commission on Fire Prevention and Control. America

Burning. Washington, DC: National Commission on Fire

Prevention and Control, 1973, 177 pp.

The results of almost two years of studying the most

significant fire safety problems and the greatest

opportunities of fire loss reduction.

6



National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. Emergency Medical

Services: 1990 and Beyond. Washington, DC: National Highway

Traffic Safety Administration, 1991.

Provides a look at NHTSA's current and future initiatives to

improve EMS on a nationwide level and reach the "Year 2000

Health Objective" of the Nation.

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. Development of

Trauma Systems: A State and Community Guide. Washington, DC:

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, March 1989.

Provides the conceptual framework around which trauma systems

can be developed. This guide is in lesson plan format and is

a one-day training class for government officials at the

Federal, state, and local level who are responsible for EMS,

health systems, and highway safety.

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health. A

Curriculum Guide for Public-Safety and Emergency-Response

Workers/Prevention of Transmission of Human Immunodeficiency

Virus and Hepatitis B Virus. Atlanta: Department of Health

and Human Services, Public Health Service Centers for Disease

Control, February 1989, 159 pp.

Covers how HIV and HBV are spread; personal prevention

practices; universal precautions; protective equipment;

specific workplace prevention practices, including

decontamination; and management of exposures.

Newkirk, William L., MD, and Linden, Richard P. Managing Emergency

Medical Services: Principles And Practices. Englewood Cliffs:

Brady Co., 1984, 272 pp.

Describes problems associated with EMS systems and effective

management techniques to counter those problems.

7



Page, James 0. The Magic of 3 A.M.. Solano Beach: JEMS

Publishing Co., 1986, 190 pp.

Essays on the art and science of EMS, representing a wide

variety of interests and knowledge related to the field of

EMS.

Post, Carl J., Ph.D., EMT. Omaha Orange: A Popular History of EMS

in America. Boston: Jones and Bartlett Publishers, 1992,

126 pp.

Explains the high and low points in EMS since 1964. Reviews

the impact of public health and public safety on organized

emergency care during the last 26 years.

Rescue Training Associates. Action Guide For Emergency Service

Personnel. Englewood Cliffs: Brady Co., 1985, 630 pp.

Tips, suggestions, and recommendations for managing nearly 300

separate emergency situations.

United States Fire Administration. Administrative Manual on Use of

Drugs by Fire Department Members. Washington, DC: Federal

Emergency Management Agency, May 1988, 134 pp.

Assists in the understanding of drug use by fire department

members. It is for advisory purposes only, providing helpful

information to the fire administrators as they address

identified problems.

8



United States Fire Administration. EMS Safety Manual.

Washington, DC: Federal Emergency Management Agency,

1992. (pending)

Provides the EMS responder with information designed to

increase his/her level of safety while on the job. Topics

include general health and safety, scene control and incident

management, vehicle safety, physical and ergonomic issues,

highway operations, indoor and outdoor operations, weapons and

aggression, hazardous materials, stress management and

physical fitness, and the management of EMS safety programs.

United States Fire Administration. Emergency Incident

Rehabilitation. Washington, DC: Federal Emergency Management

Agency, 1992, 12 pp.

Contains a sample Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) on

Emergency Incident Rehabilitation, including medical

evaluation criteria and sample report forms. The intent is to

reduce the incidence of line-of-duty illness, injury, and

death to emergency response personnel due to heat stress or

cold exposure.

United States Fire Administration. Emergency Vehicle Driver

Training. Washington, DC: Federal Emergency Management

Agency, 1991, 106 pp.

Provides a better understanding of the seriousness and

responsibility of the very important position of driving an

emergency vehicle.

9



United States Fire Administration. Fire and Emergency Service

Hearing Conservation Program Manual. Washington, DC: Federal

Emergency Management Agency, 1992, 55 pp.

Designed to assist fire and EMS departments and emergency

response personnel in understanding the hazards of excessive

occupational noise exposure, evaluates two hearing

conservation programs, and provides a step-by-step approach to

reduce excessive noise exposure for firefighters and EMS

personnel.

United States Fire Administration. Guide to Developing and

Managing an Emergency Service Infection Control Program.

Washington, DC: Federal Emergency Management Agency, February

1992, 102 pp.

Designed to assist emergency managers in establishing an

effective infection control program within their

organizations, serving as a valuable resource to those

managers seeking a clear understanding of communicable disease

issues.

United States Fire Administration. Make the Right Call: EMS

(Public Information, Education, and Relations Campaign).

Washington, DC: Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1992.

A multi-facet public education and media campaign designed to

improve public understanding of the role of EMS and when and

how to access the EMS system. The campaign kit includes a

variety of educational tools for use by emergency medical

services and fire service organizations, community

organizations, and educational organizations. These include

an EMS PIER campaign kit with fact sheets, op-ed articles and

a checklist of backgrounders, public service announcements and

supporting materials for special press opportunities,

including one-on-one interviews, editorial roundtables, and

local radio station safety promotions.

10



United States Fire Administration. Physical Fitness Coordinator's

Manual for Fire Departments. Washington, DC: Federal

Emergency Management Agency, September 1990, 237 pp.

Designed as a resource tool for any Fire Department Physical

Fitness Coordinator to refer to when developing, implementing,

and managing a physical fitness program.

United States Fire Administration. Resources on Fire. Washington,

DC: Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1991, 23 pp.

Provides a listing and description and all USFA publications

and an array of user-friendly public fire education program

materials.

United States Fire Administration. Stress Management Model Program

for Firefighter Well-Being. Washington, DC: Federal

Emergency Management Agency, 1991, 77 pp.

Provides the fire and emergency medical services with the

means to conduct a stress management program. Program

participants will learn about fire service stress and how to

apply sound stress managing principles for the purpose of

minimizing the health-ravaging and costly consequences of

excessive stress.

Van de Leuv, John H., MD. Management Of Emergency Services.

Rockville: Aspen Publishers Inc., 1986, 429 pp.

Covers topics dealing with the development and management of

an effective EMS system. Topics include disaster management,

pre-hospital care, air transport, architectural design

options, recruitment of staff and public relations.

11



West, Katherine, RN, BSN, MS ED, CIC. Infectious Disease Handbook

for Emergency Care Personnel. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott

Company, 1987.

Serves as "the bible" for infectious disease concerns for

prehospital care, especially for managers to develop policies

and procedures.

Yvorra, James G. Mosby's Emergency Dictionary: Quick Reference

for Emergency Responders. St Louis: Mosby, 1989, 682 pp.

The first comprehensive quick reference guide to key terms of

the emergency medical profession for public safety personnel

and emergency medical professionals.

12



REPORTS

Carlson, K., Finn, P., and Wolff, P. Report: Public Information

and Education Demonstration Project for Emergency Medical

Services. Vol. 1. Cambridge: Abt Associates, Inc., July

1987, 141 pp.

Provides information on EMS in order to enhance understanding

of these services and how to access related information.

Carlson, K., Finn, P., and Wolff, P. Report: Public Information

and Education Demonstration Project for Emergency Medical

Services. Vol. 2. Cambridge: Abt Associates, Inc., July

1987, 248 pp.

Provides information on EMS in order to enhance understanding

of these services and how to access related information.

Cooper, Barry A. Report: Educational Program for EMS Systems_.

Washington, DC: Association of University Programs in Health

Administration, 1977, 134 pp.

Describes an educational program for EMS systems

administration and planning that can be tailored in response

to specific needs.

Cowley, Edelstein, and Silverstein. Report: Mass Casualties: A

Lessons Learned Approach (Accidents, Civil Disorders, Natural

Disasters, Terrorism) - Proceeding of the First International

Assembly on Emergency Medical Services. Washington, DC:

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, 1986, 372 pp.

Addresses EMS as it relates to accidents, civil disorders,

natural disasters, and terrorism. Identifies and recommends

actions to make EMS more effective when dealing with mass

casualty situations.

13



Dynes, Russell R., and Quarantelli, E. L. Report: Role Stressors

and Supports for Emergency Workers. Rockville: National

Institute of Mental Health, 1985, 154 pp.

Addresses the wide range of issues and concerns about the

psychological impact of continuous exposure to daily stresses

on emergency workers.

Harrison, Elizabeth A. Report: Emergency Medical Services:

Transportation (1964 - 1980) - Citations. Springfield:

National Technical Information Service, December 1980, 62 pp.

Covers selected citations on emergency medical air and ground

transportation for rural and urban areas.

Hartsough, Don M., and Myers, Diane Garaventa. Report: Disaster

Work and Mental Health: Prevention and Control of Stress

Among Workers. Rockville: National Institute of Mental

Health, 1985, 154 pp.

Focuses attention on emergency workers' needs, specifically to

increase understanding of the problems faced by emergency

workers and the likely health and mental health impact on the

workers.

14



National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. Report: Emergency

Medical Services Public Information, Education and Relations

Conference. Washington, DC: National Highway Traffic Safety

Administration, April 1991, 30 pp.

The principle issues addressed at this conference were to

identify and prioritize the public information and education

needs of EMS providers: identify strategies to implement the

ASTM standards of Public Information and Education; and

identify strategies to educate EMS peers, government officials

and the general public about the EMS system. The conference

attempted to secure agreement by a panel of EMS experts on

these issues.

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health. Report:

Guidelines for Prevention of Transmission of Human

Immunodeficiency Virus and Hepatitis B Virus to Health-Care

and Public-Safety Workers. Atlanta: U.S. Department of

Health and Human Services, Public Health Service Centers for

Disease Control, 1989, 45 pp.

Provides an overview of the modes of transmission of human

immunodeficiency virus (HIV) in the workplace, an assessment

of the risk of transmission under various assumptions,

principles underlying the control of risk, and specific risk-

control recommendations for employers and workers. These

guidelines are intended for use by a technically informed

audience.

15



National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. Report: Report of

the Conference for Coordination of National EMS and Injury

Control Information Resource Management. Washington, DC:

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, July 1989, 68

pp.

A meeting of private sector EMS-related organizations on ways

and means to improve coordination of their respective programs

for dissemination of national EMS and injury control

information.

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. Report: Second

Session of the Conference for Coordination of National EMS and

Injury Control Information Resource Management. Washington,

DC: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, November

1989, 77pp. 

Promotes activities to improve public access to and

dissemination of information needed for the evaluation and

improvement of EMS and injury control programs in the United

States.

Office of Technology Assessment. Report: Rural Emergency Medical

Services. Washington, DC: The Office of Technology

Assessment, November 1989, 104 pp.

Addresses the problems of health care in rural areas and the

difficulty in providing medical technologies commonly

available in urban areas.

16



Rice, Dorothy P., MacKenzie, Ellen J., and Associates. Cost of

Injury in the United States. Washington, DC: National

Highway Traffic Safety Administration, 1989.

Provides an estimate of the economic losses in the U.S. caused

by injuries. The losses are further broken down by specific

injuries (e.g., motor vehicle, firearms, fires and burns,

etc.).

Shuman, Larry, and Wolfe, Harvey. Report: Rural Emergency  Medical

Services System Project Study - Final Report. Vol. 1.

Pittsburgh: University of Pittsburgh, Health Operations

Research Group, April 1988, 180 pp.

Designed as an aid for EMS system planners to evaluate

different modes of delivery of pre-hospital EMS, utilizing

computer simulation models to conceptualize the effects of

various countermeasures in rural EMS systems.

Shuman, Larry, and Wolfe, Harvey. Report: Rural Emergency Medical

Services System Project Study - Final Report. Vol 2.

Pittsburgh: University of Pittsburgh, Health Operations

Research Group, April 1988, 149 pp.

Designed as an aid for EMS system planners to evaluate

different modes of delivery of pre-hospital EMS, utilizing

computer simulation models to conceptualize the effects of

various countermeasures in rural EMS systems.

17



United States Fire Administration. Report: Second Forum on

Communicable Diseases. Emmitsburg: Federal Emergency

Management Agency, 1989, 52 pp.

Addresses concerns of occupational exposure to Human

Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) and Hepatitis-B by firefighters,

emergency medical technicians, paramedics and other emergency

responders.

United States Fire Administration. Report: Report on the National

Form on Emergency Medical Services Management - Feb. 10-12.

1992. Washington, DC: Federal Emergency Management Agency,

1992, 150 pp.

Summarizes the results of this meeting of representatives of

national EMS interest groups and Federal agencies, and

provides a complete discussion of the proceedings. Included

in the results are a revised consensus definition of "EMS

System", and broad objectives and target areas for Federal

initiatives and the development of national consensus

standards in the area of EMS.

18



INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS

These reports provide detailed information on the cause of the

incident and the problems encountered during fire, rescue, and EMS

operations. The recommendations included in these reports could

assist policymakers in the allocation of resources and the

improvement of training, public education and awareness, and

technology transfer.

The United States Fire Administration undertakes investigations of

selected major incidents where there are multiple casualties,

extensive property damage or some other significant aspect to the

incident that merits Federal and emergency service attention

because it can contribute to knowledge about firefighting, rescue,

fire prevention, emergency medical response, and hazardous

materials emergency response.

National Transportation Safety Board Special Investigation Report:

Emergency Fire Apparatus. Washington, DC: National

Transportation Safety Board, March 1991, 32 pp.

This report discusses safety issues such as fire department

vehicle maintenance programs and State inspection programs,

fire department operating procedures concerning manual brake

limiting valves and engine retarders, and fire apparatus

occupant seatbelt use.

19



United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Sixteen-

Fatality Fire in Hiqh-rise Residence for the Elderly Johnson

City, Tennessee (December 24, 1989). Emmitsburg: United

States Fire Administration, National Fire Data Center, 1989,

39 pp.

This Christmas Eve fire caused the death of 14 residents and

two visitors and injured 50 other people (including 15

emergency response personnel). The report outlines lessons

learned for legislators, code officials, emergency response

personnel, and building owners.

United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Industrial

Plastics Fire: Major Triage Operation Flint Township, Michigan

(November 29, 1988). Emmitsburg: United States Fire

Administration, National Fire Data Center, 1988, 52 pp.

The successful outcome of this fire is credited to the

incident command system used, including a strict requirement

for SCBA use and rotation of personnel.

United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Swimming Pool

Chemical Plant Fire Springfield, Massachusetts (June 17,

1988). Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration,

National Fire Data Center, 1988, 55 pp.

This fire caused evacuation of 6,000 people and two million

dollars in plant damage, lasted four days and damaged fire

department equipment from exposure to chlorine gas and related

products.

20



United States Fire Administration Technician Special Report: Fire

Apparatus/Train Collision Catlett, Virqinia (September 28,

1989). Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration, Office

of Firefighter Health and Safety, September 1991, 45 pp.

This special investigation report details the circumstances of

and the emergency response to the fire apparatus/train

collision. It is a summary of the investigation reports

prepared by the National transportation Safety Board (NTSB).

It discusses the lessons learned from the collision and

emergency response management.

United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Ramada Inn Air

Crash and Fire Wayne Township, Indiana (October 20, 1987).

Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration, National Fire

Data Center, 1987, 44 pp.

Employee training, a disaster plan and a fire department

incident command system contributed to safety of occupants

during evacuation after a military jet crashed into a hotel

lobby.

United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Twelve-

Fatality Nursing Home Fire Norfolk, Virqinia (October 5,

1989). Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration,

National Fire Data Center, 1989, 34 pp.

Many patients restrained to beds with cotton cravats or

connected to life support systems made evacuation by

firefighters extremely difficult.

21



United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Evacuation of

Nanticoke, Pennsylvania Due to Metal Processing Plant Fire

(March 24, 1987)_. Emmitsburg: United States Fire

Administration, National Fire Data Center, 1987, 37 pp.

This report proves the important of pre-fire planning and

emergency preparedness. Pre-planning and repeated practice of

vital operations such as alert and notification, traffic

control, and evacuation provide emergency workers with the

capability to response naturally to roles.

United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Phillips

Petroleum Chemical Plant Explosion and Fire Pasadena, Texas

(October 23, 1989). Emmitsburg: United States Fire

Administration, National Fire Data Center, 1989, 94 pp.

A massive explosion throwing metal and concrete debris as far

as six miles away caused 23 deaths and at least 100

casualties. Subsequent evacuation, fire control and overall

incident command worked extremely well guided by the (Houston)

Channel Industries Mutual Aid pre-fire plan.

United States Fire Administration Technician Report: College

Dormitory Fire in Dover, Delaware and Farmville, Virginia

(April 1987). Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration,

National Fire Data Center, 1987, 47 pp.

Student apathy, vandalism, false alarms and the unsafe use of

extension cords contributed to one death, numerous injuries

and property loss in these fire.

22



United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Gasoline

Tanker incidents in Chicano, Illinois and Fairfax County,

Virginia: Case Studies in Hazardous Materials Planning

(March/May 1989). Emmitsburg: United States Fire

Administration, National Fire Data Center, 1989, 93 pp.

Effective planning, incident command and agency cooperation

led to successful control in these major roadway "haz-mat"

incidents.

United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Shenendoah

Retirement Home Fire Roanoke County, Virginia (December 14,

1989). Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration,

National Fire Data Center, 1989, 32 pp.

Four senior citizens died due to smoke inhalation in this

fire. Severe winter conditions delayed fire service arrival

and many of the residents used wheelchairs, canes and walkers,

thus slowing evacuation.

United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Success Story

at Retirement Home Fire Sterlinq, Virginia (December 16,

1989). Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration,

National Fire Data Center, 1989, 59 pp.

This three-story retirement home exceeded code requirements.

Automatic sprinklers controlled fire extension; and casualties

or extensive damage were prevented by automatic alarms, a

history of fire drills, and an effective fire department

incident command system.

23



United States Fire Administration Technician Report: Fire and

Explosions at Rocket Fuel Plant Henderson, Nevada (May 1988).

Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration, National Fire

Data Center, 1989, 37 pp.

Interagency coordination among fire, EMS, police and other

agencies and successful triage are discussed.

United States Fire Administration Technician Special Report: Mutual

Aid: Lessons Learned from the California System. Emmitsburg:

United States Fire Administration.

Summary pending.

United States Fire Administration Technician Special Report: The

Value of Pre-Incident Planning for effective emergency

Management. Emmitsburg: United States Fire Administration.

Summary pending.

24



JOURNALS AND NEWSLETTERS

ACEP NEWS

American College of Emergency Physicians

1125 Executive Circle

Irving, TX 75038-2522

Phone: (800)798-1822

Monthly.

Provides news about issues related to the specialty of emergency

medicine such as education programs and government activities.

JOURNAL OF AIR MEDICAL TRANSPORT

Aviation Press

288 W. Center Street

Orem, UT 84057

Phone: (801)226-5555

Monthly.

Covers news and educational material for professionals involved in

the emergency care air services.

AMERICAN JOURNAL OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE

3800 Reservoir Road, N.W.

Washington, DC 20007

Phone: (202)784-2073

Bimonthly.

Contains reports, correspondences and opinions on trauma, critical

care, EMS, behavioral emergencies, environmental medicine and other

related topics.

25



ANNALS OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE

P.O. Box 619911

Dallas, TX 75261

Phone: (214)550-0911; (800)798-1822

Monthly.

Contains updates and reviews on issues affecting the field of

emergency medicine and features a section devoted to EMS.

BURN CARE & REHABILITATION

Mosby - Year Book, Inc.

11830 Westline Industrial Dr.

St. Louis, MO 63146-3318

Phone: (800)325-4177, ext. 4351; (314)453-4351

Bimonthly.

Focuses on articles and issues of concern to professionals in the

area of critical burn care and rehabilitation.

CRITICAL CARE NURSING QUARTERLY

Aspen Publishers, Inc.

200 Orchard Ridge Drive, Suite 200

Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Phone: (301)417-7500

Quarterly.

Provides current practice-oriented information for the continuing

education and improved clinical practice of critical care

professionals.

26



DISASTER MANAGEMENT

Queensway House

2 Queensway

Redhill, Surrey RHl 1QS

England

Phone: 0737-768611

Quarterly.

Focuses on the dissemination of knowledge relating to disaster

management and contingency planning for large-scale emergencies.

DISASTERS

The Journal for Disaster Studies and Management

Blackwell Publishers

3 Cambridge Center

Cambridge, MA 01242

Phone: (617)225-0401

Quarterly.

Provides research information on disasters and relief and emergency

management. Contains academic papers, book reviews and conference

papers.

EMERGENCY

Journal of Emergency Services

6300 Yarrow DR.

Carlsbad, CA 92009

Phone: (619)438-2511; (800)854-6449

Monthly.

Provides information of interest on emergency medical care and

related issues for professional paramedics and EMT's.

27



EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DISPATCH

Department of Political Science

University of Delaware

Newark, DE 19716

Phone:

Newsletter for public officials to increase their knowledge of

disaster management.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY

Council on Emergency Management

American Public Works Association.

1313 East 60th St.

Chicago, IL 60637

Phone: (312)667-2200

Quarterly.

Focuses of issues and techniques pertaining to emergency response

management, recovery and mitigation

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TODAY

Emergency Management Group

1508 E. 68th St., Suite 315

Indianapolis, IN 46240

(317) 255-3485

Semi-monthly.

Focuses information pertinent to the effective operation of

emergency systems of all types.

28



EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Creative Age Publications

7628 Densmore Ave.

Van Nuys, CA 91406

Phone: (818)782-7328

Monthly.

Features in-depth clinical articles with a practical hands-on

approach for all levels of pre-hospital emergency care providers.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN LEGAL BULLETIN

Med-Law Publishers Inc.

P.O. Box 293

Westville, NJ 08093

(609) 848-3817

Quarterly.

Provides information on medical legal cases and

issues affecting EMS personnel.

current legal

EMERGENCY MEDICINE NEWS

J.B. Lippencott Co.

1180 Avenue of the Americas, 6th Floor

New York, NY 10036

(212) 840-7760

Monthly.

Covers national news related to all aspects of clinical, legal and

personnel issues in the field of emergency medicine.

29



EMERGENCY MEDICINE REPORTS

American Health Consultants

67 Peachtree Park Dr. NE

Atlanta, GA 30309

(404) 262-7436

Biweekly.

Reviews clinical topics and discusses new issues related to

emergency medicine.

EMERGENCY PREHOSPITAL MEDICINE

CME Communications, Inc.

20854 Dalton Rd.

P.O. Box 507

Sutton West, Ontario LOE lR0, Canada

Phone: (800)263-1095; (416)722-9839

Quarterly.

Provides a source of medical, business, educational and

professional news for members of EMS systems and other interested

allied health professions.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS NEWS

Business Publishers Inc.

951 Pershing Dr.

Silver Springs, MD 20910

Phone: (301)587-6300

Biweekly.

Covers topics on contingency planning, crisis management, and

disaster relief.

30



EMS DISPATCH

Emergency Health Services Federation

P.O. Box 446

Lemoyne, PA 17043

Phone: (800)3340-3473; (717)763-0730

Bimonthly.

Focuses on issues of concern for individuals and organizations

interested in improving life support services in South Central

Pennsylvania.

EMS INSIDER (Newsletter)

JEMS Communications

P.O. Box 2789

Carlsbad, CA 92018

Phone (619) 431-9797

Monthly.

Provides EMS professionals with practical information about the

legislation, regulations, medical developments, financial news and

management tips most relevant to EMS.

JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN AMBULANCE ASSOCIATION

3814 Auburn Blvd.

Suite 70

Sacramento, CA 95821

Phone: (916)483-3827

Bimonthly.

Contains information on education, legislation and other issues of

interest to the ambulance industry and the EMS system.

31



JEMS

JOURNAL OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

JEMS Communications

P.O. Box 2789

Carlsbad, CA 92018

Phone (619) 431-9797

Monthly.

Provides education, motivation and entertainment for emergency

medical personnel with timely material on all aspects of field.

JOURNAL OF TRAUMATIC STRESS

Plenum Publishing Corporation

233 Spring Street

New York, NY 10013

Phone: (212)620-8000

Quarterly.

Focuses on theoretical formulations, research, treatment,

prevention, education/training, and issues and policy concerns in

the field of traumatic stress.

MEDICAL 911

JEMS Communications

P.O. Box 2789

Carlsbad, CA 92018

Phone (619) 431-9797

Bimonthly.

Serves the information needs of the health professional who

administers, plans or delivers EMS. Consists of the EMS

Communicator Newsletter; EMS reports issued by government,

industry, public and private organizations: EMS agencies and

organizations; EMS books: EMS instructional materials; and index to

EMS literature.

32



PREHOSPITAL AND DISASTER MEDICINE

JEMS Communications

P.O. Box 2789

Carlsbad, CA 92018

Phone (619) 431-9797

Quarterly.

Provides an academic forum for the reporting of information on

prehospital emergency medical services and disaster medicine,

following accepted principles of peer-reviewed research.

RESCUE

JEMS Communications

P.O. Box 2789

Carlsbad, CA 92018

Phone (619) 431-9797

Bimonthly.

Covers heavy urban rescue, auto extrication, hazardous materials

and search techniques. Builds basic skills while introducing

innovations and information that bring rescue and basic life

support together.

TOPICS IN EMERGENCY MEDICINE

Aspen Publishers, Inc.

200 Orchard Ridge Drive

Suite 200

Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Phone: (301)417-7500

Quarterly.

Provides practical, authoritative, clinical information that, while

medically oriented, encompasses the coordinated responsibilities of

emergency physicians, nurses, and paramedics.

33



TRAUMA QUARTERLY

Aspen Publishers Inc.

200 Orchard Ridge Drive

Suite 200

Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Phone: (301)417-7500

Quarterly.

Focuses on articles to promote quality clinical practices in the

trauma care setting.

TRIAGE

Doctors for Disaster Preparedness

American Civil Defense Association

P.O. Box 1057

Starke, FL 32091

Phone: (305) 743-6297

Quarterly.

Provides instructions in various first-aid techniques and contains

articles related to disaster issues and emergency preparedness.

34



AUDIOVISUALS (Films, Videos and Slides/Cassettes)

Ambulance Run. (16mm or video; 27 min) Coronet/MTI.

Teaches Ambulance drivers how to become professionals behind

the wheel. Covers pre-check procedures; how to maneuver and

control speed to reduce accidents in emergency driving

situations.

Between Life And Death. (film; 26 min.) National Highway Traffic

Safety Administration; Amram Nowak Association: 1978.

Describes an efficient emergency medical services system,

providing the necessary coordination, transportation, and

communication to bring an injured person under medical care in

the shortest possible time.

Choose Life. (film; 20 min.) Blue Cross of Connecticut;

Rediscovery Productions.

Documents the attempt by the Emergency Medical Council of

Milford, Connecticut to weld its traditionally autonomous

police, fire, and ambulance services into a single emergency

medical delivery system.

Dallas/Fort Worth Airline Disaster. (video; 45 min.) Professional

Video Services; Naples, FL/International Disaster Management

Conference, Orlando, FL.; February 1986.

This video discusses the Dallas/Fort Worth airline disaster

and the management of emergency services.

35



Emergency Medical Update. (Monthly video magazine; 30 min).

Information on all aspects of emergency care. Each episode

covers one aspect of DOT curriculum. Also new techniques and

equipment are demonstrated. Specific situations are reviewed

and critiqued.

Emergency Victim Care: Extrication From Vehicle. (slides/cassette:

13 min) Ohio State University Instructional Materials

Laboratory: Columbus, OH.

Discusses methods and tools for extrication of accident

victims from the vehicle.

Facts About AIDS: For Emergency Care Personnel. (slides/cassettes

and VHS) Morton Publishing Co.

Reviews currently known facts about AIDS and how it is

transmitted and how EMS personnel can protect themselves.

Managing Mass Casualty Incidents. (video: 23 min.) Audiovisual

Services Productions: Akron, OH; 1985.

Describes the management principles involved in managing a

mass casualty incident.

Trauma: Will You Survive?  Feddersen, Annette K., M.Ed., RN, REMT-P.

(video: 18 min.) Emergency Training, Miller Landing; Akron,

OH: 1990.

Depicts the need for a pre-planned, coordinated EMS system if

morbidity and mortality from trauma are to be reduced. An

excellent "primer" on why and how EMS systems and organized

trauma programs save lives and is ideal for use with

professional groups as well as the lay public.

36



MAJOR PUBLISHERS OF EMS LITERATURE

Aspen Publishers Inc.

Jane Garwood

200 Orchard Ridge Drive

Suite 200

Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Phone: (301)417-7500

Blackwell Publishers

Vickie Reeders

3 Cambridge Center

Cambridge, MA 01242

Phone: (617)225-0401

Brady Company

Judy Stamm

113 Sylvan Avenue

Route 9W

Prentice Hall Building

Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632

Phone: (800)638-0220

Business Publishers Inc.

Bonnie Becker

951 Pershing Drive

Silver Springs, MD 20910

Phone: (301)587-6300

Creative Age Publications

Kristen Dease

Circulation Department

7628 Densmore Ave.

Van Nuys, CA 91406

Phone: (818)782-7328

37



J.B. Lippencott Company

Customer Service Department

227 East Washington Square

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Phone: (215)238-4200

JEMS Communications

Tom Scott

P.O. Box 2789

Carlsbad, CA 92018

Phone: (619) 431-9797

Little, Brown and Company

Custom Service Department

34 Beacon Street

Boston, MA 02108-1493

Phone: (800)343-9204

McGraw-Hill

John Farrell

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

Phone: (212)512-2106

Mosby - Year Book

Customer Service Department

11830 Westline Industrial Drive

St. Louis, MO 63146-3318

Phone: (800)325-4177

Laurel Craven

320 Walnut Street

Suite 400

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Phone: (215)625-0001

38



Plenum Publishing Corporation

Eliot Werner

Executive Director

233 Spring Street

New York, NY 10013

Phone: (800)221-9369

Springer-Verlag New York Inc.

Customer Service Department

175 5th Avenue

New York, NY 10010

Phone: (800)777-4643

W.B. Saunders Company

Sales Support Office

The Curtis Center

Independence Square West

Philadelphia, PA 19106-3399

Phone: (215)238-8405/6

39



EMS COMPUTER BULLETIN BOARDS*

A L A S K A

Juneau Computer Bulletin Board

Data Phone: (907)789-1694

ARKANSAS

Medic Central

Data Phone: (602)533-8022

CALIFORNIA

California State EMS

Data Phone: (916)445-9363

Firehouse

Data Phone: (714)790-0079

San Gabriel Valley Fire Association

Data Phone: (818)915-2708

COLORADO

The WatchDesk

Data Phone: (303)450-0822

National Volunteer Fire Council

Data Phone: (303)452-0105

FireNet Leader

Data Phone: (719)591-7415

40



CONNECTICUT

GS Fire/Life

Data Phone: (203)677-7848

DELAWARE

The Blackbag II

Data Phone: (302)994-3772

DelFire

Data Phone: (302)739-6757

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

International Association of Fire Chiefs

International Computer Hardware Information Exchange for Fire

Services (ICHIEFS)

Data Phone: (202)833-3420

State and Local Emergency Management

Disaster User's Group (SALEMDUG)

Data Phone: (202)646-2887

FLORIDA

The Firehouse BBS

Data Phone: (305)948-4382

West Palm Beach Fire Department

Data Phone: (407)439-0341

GEORGIA

MEDNET

Data Phone: (404)728-0452

41



EMS BBS

Data Phone: (912)264-8737

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Center For Exposure Assessment Modeling (CEAM)

Data Phone: (404)546-3402

ILLINOIS

Emergency BBS

Data Phone: (312)631-3467

FEMA/Department of Transportation

Hazardous Materials Information Exchange

Data Phone: (800)874-2884

LOUISIANA

The Fire Scene

Data Phone: (504) 641-4789

MAINE

Maine EMS

Data Phone: (207) 289-5336

MARYLAND

Maryland Institute for EMS Systems

Data Phone: (301)328-3842

Maryland State Fireman's Association

Date Phone: (301)536-1935

42



The Building and Fire Research Lab

National Institute of Standards and Technology

U.S. Department of Commerce Fire Research BBS (FRBBS)

Data Phone: (301)921-6302

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response (Clean-Up Info BBS)

Data Phone: (301)589-8366

MASSACHUSETTS

The Firehouse

Data Phone: (413)445-7198

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Weare (N.H.) PC Host

Data Phone: (603)529-1948

The Tactical Edge BBS

Data Phone: (603)352-0194

NEW JERSEY

Info Net

Data Phone: (609)522-4965

NEW YORK

New York City Fire Department

Data Phone: (212)964-8090

43



NORTH CAROLINA

North Carolina EMS

Data Phone: (704)637-6906

North Carolina Division of Emergency Management

Data Phone: (919)733-4478

North Carolina State Fireman's Association

Data Phone: (919)753-7828 (1700-0800 EST)

EMS on Line

Data Phone: (919)856-6023

Public Safety Officer's BBS

Data Phone: (919)886-8826

OHIO

CompuServe (Safetynet)

Data Phone: (800)848-8990

Emergi Net

Data Phone: (614)293-5625

MedicCorn

Data Phone: (419)389-6642

PENNSYLVANIA

Emergency Services BBS

Data Phone: (717)566-3500

National Association of EMS Physicians BBS

Data Phone: (800)228-3677

44



TEXAS

The Trauma Center

Data Phone: (512)618-0571

WASHINGTON

Lakewood Fire Department

Data Phone: (206)588-9516

* Data derived from JEMS article "Logging Onto EMS

Computer Bul1etin Boards": pp. 81, May 1992: JEMS

Communications, P. 0. Box 2789, Carlsbad, CA 92018.

45



ON-LINE EMS DATA BASES

CENDATA

Bureau of Census

Washington Plaza, Rm. 315, Washington, D.C. 230233

Phone: (800)434-5216

Covers information on the 1990 census and the national economy.

CURRENT CONTENTS

Institute for Scientific Information

3501 Market St.

Philadelphia, PA 19104

Phone: (800)336-4474

Contains content of medical journals, medical articles and reports

from other sources.

MEDLINE

National Library of Medicine

MEDLARS Management Section

8600 Rockville Pike

Bethesda, MD 20894

Phone: (800)638-8480

Contains content of biomedical and emergency medicine journals.

Also available are articles on issues related to emergency

medicine.

46



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EMS PHYSICIANS DATABASE PROJECT

230 McKee Place

Suite 500

Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Phone: (800)228-3677/(412)578-3222

Contains annotated EMS literature and articles from general

emergency medicine sources with appropriate editorial comments.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS (HCHS)

Scientific and Technical Information Branch

National Center for Health Statistics

6525 Belcrest Rd.

Room 1064

Hyattsville, MD 20782

Phone: (301)436-8500

Provides reports and publications on vital and health statistics

for the United States.

TRAUMA/EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES INFORMATION EXCHANGE SYSTEMS

(TIES)

National Study Center of Trauma and Emergency Medical Systems

MIEMSS/University of Maryland at Baltimore

22 South Greene Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

Phone: (410)328-7231

This data base has five subsections: documents, data bases,

experts, organizations, and serial publications. On-line searches

in each subsection are available.

47



INFORMATION CLEARINGHOUSES

CONGRESSIONAL FIRE SERVICES INSTITUTE

900 2nd Street, N.E.

Suite 118

Washington, D.C. 20002

Phone: (202)371-1277

FAX: (202)682-FIRE

Provides listings of people and organizations that concern

themselves with issues that affect Emergency Medical Systems.

EMERGENCY CARE INFORMATION CENTER

c/o JEMS Communications

P.O. Box 2789

Carlsbad, CA 92018

Phone: (619) 431-9797

Fax: (619)431-8135

Maintains a multi-faceted data resource base and provides

information on all aspects of EMS research, staff training,

management, clinical operations, and business planning.

HRS/FLORIDA EMS CLEARINGHOUSE (HSTM)

1317 Winewood Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700

Phone: (904)487-6731/(904)487-1911

FAX: (904)488-2512

SUMCOM: 277-1911

Consists of journal articles, monographic works (books) and

audiovisual materials.

48



LEARNING RESOURCE CENTER

United States Fire Administration

National Emergency Training Center

16825 S. Seton Avenue

Emmitsburg, MD 21727

Phone: (301)447-1030 / (800)638-1821

FAX: (310)638-1821

Contains a collection of over 40,000 books, reports, magazines, and

audio-visual materials related to fire, EMS, emergency management,

and disasters. Inter-library loans, literature searches, and

reference work is available through phone or mail requests.

NATIONAL EMS CLEARINGHOUSE

c/o The Council for State Governments

P.O. Box 11910

Iron Works Pike

Lexington, KY 40578

Phone: (606)252-2291

Provides information from journals, books and manuals, reports and

audiovisual materials.

NATIONAL STUDY CENTER FOR TRAUMA AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SYSTEMS

MIEMSS/University of Maryland at Baltimore

22 South Greene Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

Phone: (410)328-7231

Provides information from journals, newsletters, books, and

research reports.

49



PART II

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE

EMS RELATED ORGANIZATIONS



PART II: PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EMS RELATED ORGANIZATIONS

ASSOCIATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

141 Northwest Point Blvd.

P.O. Box 927

Elk Grove Village, IL 60009-0927

Phone: (708)228-5005

Executive Director, James Strain, MD

Periodicals: "AAP News" (monthly)

"Pediatrics" journal (monthly)

Conference: Annually

Mission: Committed to the attainment of optimal physical, mental,

and social health for all infants, children, adolescents, and young

adults.

ASTM COMMITTEE F-30

1916 Race Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Phone: (215)299-5521

FAX: (215)299-2630

Staff Manager, Stephen F. Mawn

Periodicals: "Standardization News" newsletter (monthly)

Conferences/Meetings: Semi-Annually

Professional Programs: Workshops and Training

Mission: A large group of individuals who share a concern about the

quality of EMS. The committee meets twice a year to assess needs,

develop standards and sponsor workshops for all aspects of EMS

except clinical medical practice.

50



AMERICAN AMBULANCE ASSOCIATION

3814 Aburn Blvd., Suite 70

Sacramento, CA 95821

Phone: (916)483-3827

Executive Vice President, David Nevins

Periodicals: "Ambulance Industry Journal" (bi-monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Provide education, legislative representation and unity to

the ambulance industry while helping to upgrade the EMS system.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CRITICAL-CARE NURSES

101 Columbia

Aliso Viejo, CA 92656

Phone: (800) 899-AACN

Fax: (714) 362-2020

Periodicals: "Heart and Lung" (bi-monthly)

"Focus on Critical Care" (bi-monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Promote the health and welfare of those experiencing

critical illness or injury by advancing the art and science of

critical care nursing and promoting environments that facilitate

comprehensive professional nursing practice.

51



AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS

P.O. Box 619911

Dallas, TX 75261-9911

Phone: (214) 550-0911

EMS Director, Donald E. Kerns

Periodicals: "Annals of Emergency Medicine" (monthly)

Conference : Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Support quality emergency care and promote the interests

of emergency physicians.

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS, COMMITTEE ON TRAUMA

55 East Erie Street

Chicago, IL 60611-2797

Phone: (312)664-4050

Director, Paul A. Ebert, MD, FACS

Periodicals: "The Bulletin" magazine

Conferences: Annually

Professional Programs: Educational programs and activities

AMERICAN TRAUMA SOCIETY

8903 Presidential Parkway, Suite 512

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772-2656

Phone: (301)420-4189; (800)556-789

Executive Director, Thomas G. Monday

Periodicals: "Traumagram" (7 times yearly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Prevention of trauma and the improvement of trauma care.

52



ASSOCIATED PUBLIC-SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS INC.

2040 S. Ridgewood Ave.

South Daytona, FL 32119

Phone: (904) 322-2500

Executive Director, Robert E. Tall

Periodicals: "The APCO" bulletin (monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Enhance public safety communications of State and local

governments.

ASSOCIATION FOR MEDICAL EMERGENCY INFORMATICS, INC. (AMEI)

21155 Woodfield Road

Gaithersburg, MD 20882

Phone: (301)330-3366

FAX: (301)869-5636

Executive Director, Fredric D. Abramson

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Improve how information about medical emergencies, trauma,

and injury control is captured, transferred, managed and used.

ASSOCIATION OF AIR MEDICAL SERVICES (AAMS)

35 S. Raymond Ave., Suite 205

Pasadena, CA 91105

Executive Director, Nina Merrill

Phone: (818)793-1232

FAX: (818)743-1039

Periodicals: "Journal of Air Medical Transport" (monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Dedicated to research, information sharing and other

endeavors to represent the emergency air medical industry.

53



CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (CIEMS)

Humboldstr. 12A

W-6200 Wiesbaden, Germany

Phone: 0611-507891

FAX: 0611-370593

Chairman, Eelco H. Dykstra, MD

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Develop an informal international information exchange

network consisting of experts in topics related to emergency

medicine, intensive care medicine and disaster medicine.

CONGRESSIONAL FIRE SERVICE INSTITUTE

900 2nd Street, N.E.

Suite 118

Washington, D.C. 20002

Executive Director, John McNichol

Phone: (202)371-1277

FAX: (202)682-FIRE

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Workshops.

Mission: Serves as a vital link in communications between Congress

and the fire service community through a variety of programs and

activities.

54



DOCTORS FOR DISASTER PREPAREDNESS (DDP)

2509 N. Campbell

Box 272

Tucson, AZ 85719

Phone: (602)325-2680

President, Gerald Looney, MD

Periodicals: "DDP Newsletter: Civil Defense Perspectives" (bi-

monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Prepare physicians, health professional and personnel, and

the public for medical response in the event of naturally or

artificially caused disaster.

EMERGENCY NURSES ASSOCIATION (ENA)

230 East Ohio Street

Suite 600

Chicago, IL 60611-3297

Phone: (312)649-0297

Executive Director, H. Stephen Lieber

Periodicals: "Journal of Emergency Nursing" (bi-monthly)

"ETCETERA" newsletter (9 times yearly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Educational programs and activities

Mission: Dedicated to the advancement of emergency nursing practice

and committed to excellence in emergency care. ENA assists

emergency nurses, emergency care managers, hospital administrators

and others in understanding the function, importance and impact of

the role of emergency nurses through its professional publications,

legislative updates and public relations activities regarding

emergency nursing practice.

55



EMERGENCY NURSES C.A.R.E. INC. (CANCEL ALCOHOL RELATED EMERGENCIES)

18 Lyman St.

Westboro, MA 01581

Phone: (508)366-7591

Associate Director, Janet Lassman

Periodicals: "CARE-ing" newsletter (quarterly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Provide educational programs aimed at decreasing the

injuries and deaths due to underage alcohol use and drinking and

driving.

FARMEDIC TRAINING INC.

Alfred State College

Alfred, NY 14802

Phone: (607)587-4734

President, Richard Hoffman

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Provide farm accident rescue training to rural fire

rescue, and EMS personnel.

56



HELICOPTER ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL (HAI)

1619 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314-4646

Phone: (703) 683-4745

President, Frank L. Jensen Jr.

Periodicals: "Helicopter Annual (annually): "Rotor" magazine

(quarterly): "Operations Update" (monthly); "The

Fly Neighborly Guide", "The Heliport Development

Guide", "Safety Manual" and "Safety Management

Reference Guide", "Malfunction or Defect Report"

(monthly): "Preliminary Accident Report" (monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Advance civil helicopter operations and promote the

helicopter as a safe and efficient mode of transportation.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE CHIEFS

1329 18th Street, N.W.

Washington D.C. 20036-6516

Phone: (202)833-3420

Executive Director, Garry L. Briese, CAE

Periodicals: "IAFC On Scene" (bi-monthly); "Fire and Emergency

Services Leadership Directory" (annually): "Fire

and Emergency Services Fax Directory" (annually)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Provide fire chiefs, fire officers, and emergency

management specialists, managers and supervisors throughout the

international community with information, educational services and

representation to enhance their professional capabilities to serve

and protect citizens from the devastation of fire, environmental,

natural and other emergencies.

57



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS

1750 New York Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

Phone: (202)737-8484

President, Alfred K. Whitehead

Periodicals: "International Fire Fighter" (bi-monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Provide an informal international information exchange

network for professional fire fighters, fire-prevention personnel,

EMT's paramedics, and rescue personnel.

INTERNATIONAL RESCUE AND EMERGENCY CARE ASSOCIATION

3421 M Street, N.W.

Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20007

Phone: (800) 221-3435

President, 1st Sgt John Herbert, New Jersey State Police

Periodicals: "RESCUER" newsletter (quarterly)

Conferences: Annually

Mission: Working for the improvement of rescue and emergency care

standards and techniques, with the widest dissemination of

information to rescue and emergency medical care personnel.

58



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR SEARCH AND RESCUE (NASAR)

P.O. Box 3709

Fairfax, VA 22038

Phone: (703)352-1349

President, Jim 0'Brien

Periodicals: "Response" Magazine

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Work toward the development of improved communications and

coordination between Federal, State, local and volunteer SAR

groups.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AIR-MEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS SPECIALISTS

(NAACS)

P.O. Box 34531

Phoenix, AZ 85067-4531

Phone: (602)230-9117

Executive Director, David McIntire

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Promote an understanding and education of the Air-Medical

Communication Specialist's role in the air medical service.

59



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES PHYSICIANS

230 McKee Place

Suite 500

Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Phone: (412)578-3222

President, Raymond Fowler, MD

Periodicals: "Pre-hospital and Disaster Medicine" (quarterly)

"NAEMSP News" (quarterly)

Mission: Seeks to answer the need of the EMS leaders formutual

support and to act as a forum for the generation and debate of

issues supportive of EMS as an area of medical care worthy of high

standards and capable of influencing morbidity and mortality.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS

9140 Ward Parkway

Kansas City., MO 64114

Phone: (816)444-3500

FAX: (816)444-0330

Chief Staff Officer, Ms. Lottie Thomas

Periodicals: "NAEMT News" (monthly)

Professional Programs: Educational programs

Conference: Annually

Mission: Promote and encourage the professional status of the

emergency medical technician (EMT), the national acceptance of a

uniform standard of recognition for the skill and abilities of the

EMT, and the establishment of emergency medical services systems at

the municipal, county, regional, state and national levels. NAEMT

further serves to offer information and guidance on current

concepts of emergency medical care and government policies related

to the control, certification and licensure of EMTs while promoting

the public welfare and education of the general public in emergency

medical services.

60



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EMERGENCY VEHICLE, TECHNICIANS

P.O. Box 790

Hauppauge, NY 11788

Phone: (301)916-2300

Executive Director, Allan Burnham

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Promote and support the profession of emergency vehicle

technicians through training, education and legislation.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRST RESPONDERS

5334 Armadillo Ave.

Orange Beach, AL 36561

Phone: (205) 981-3383

Executive Director, Robert Parker, EMT

President, Carl Killibrew, EMT

Periodicals: Memorandums and fliers to keep members aware of

Association affairs and current EMS information.

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Organize all first responders nationwide and promote all

state and national emergency services.

61



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE EMS DIRECTORS

1947 Camino Vida Roble, Suite 202

Carlsbad, CA 92008

Phone: (619)43l-7054

Business Manager, Tom Scott

Periodicals: "The Scanner" (quarterly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Promote the orderly development of coordinated EMS systems

across the nation and encourage the research and evaluation in all

areas of EMS.

NATIONAL COORDINATING COUNCIL ON EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (NCCEM)

7297 Lee Highway, Unit N

Falls Church, VA 22042

Phone: (703)533-7672

Executive Director, Elizabeth B. Armstrong

Periodicals: "NCCEM Bulletin" (monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Save lives and protect property via mitigation, response,

preparedness and recovery from emergencies and disasters.

62



NATIONAL COUNCIL OF STATE EMS TRAINING COORDINATORS

Council of State Governments

Iron Works Pike

Lexington, KY 40587

Phone: (606) 231-1960

Staff Director, Bev Brockman

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Promote the responsible movement of EMT personnel

throughout the nation by seeking to standardize policies relating,

but not limited to, curriculum, certification, recertification,

revocation, and reciprocity, and promoting the further development

of public recognition and trust of EMT as a health care

professional.

NATIONAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (NEMA)

Council of State Governments

Iron Works Pike

P.O. Box 11910

Lexington, KY 40578-1910

Phone: (606) 231-1876

Lead Staff, Sandra Cabot

Periodicals: "NEMA News" (quarterly)

Conferences: Semi-Annually

Mission: Provides professional affiliation and a unified voice on

critical emergency management issues in the areas of mitigation,

preparedness, response, and recovery.

63



NATIONAL EMERGENCY NUMBER ASSOCIATION (NENA)

1500 W. 3rd Ave., Suite 228

Columbus, OH 43212-2817

Phone: (800)332-3911

Executive Director, Bill Stanton

Periodicals: NENA News (quarterly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Foster the technological advancement, availability and

implementation of the universal emergency Telephone Number System.

NATIONAL EMS PILOTS ASSOCIATION

35 S. Raymond Ave.

Suite 205

Pasadena, CA 91105

Phone: (818)577-7600

President, Craig Lunaas

Conference: Annually (in conjunction with AAMS)

Mission: Created to represent the pilots involved in the Air-

Medical industry, as well as serve as a forum to exchange ideas and

information.

NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EMTs

P.O. Box 29233

Columbus, OH 43229

Phone: (614)888-4484

FAX: (614)888-8920

Executive Director, William Brown

Periodicals: "THE REGISTRY" newsletter (bi-annually)

Mission: Promote improvement in the delivery of EMS by preparing

and conducting exams, establishing qualifications for eligibility,

and assisting in the development and evaluation of EMS educational

programs.

64



NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION

1 Batterymarch Park

Quincy, MA 02269-9101

Phone: (617)770-3000

FAX: (617)770-0700

President, George Miller

Periodicals: "NAPA" journal (monthly)

"FIRE News" (quarterly)

Conference: Semi-Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Dedicated to promoting safety from fire and related

hazards through education, codes and standards, research, and

technical advisory services.

NATIONAL FLIGHT NURSES ASSOCIATION

6900 Grove Rd.

Thorofare, NJ 08086

Phone: (609)384-6725

FAX: (609)848-5274

Executive Director, Christine Dorsen

Conference: Annually (in conjunction with AAMS)

Mission: Represent, promote, and provide guidance for the

professional nurses who work the unique and distinct specialty of

FLIGHT NURSING.

65



NATIONAL FLIGHT PARAMEDICS ASSOCIATION

35 S. Raymond Avenue

Suite 205

Pasadena, CA 91105

Phone: (818)405-9851

FAX: (818)793-1039

President, Jim Bothwell

Conference: Annually (in conjunction with AAMS)

Mission: Promote education, professionalism, recognition and

communication with all members of the pre-hospital care community

and support the paramedic's role in the air medical environment.

PROFESSIONAL AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 7518

Alexandria, VA 22307

Phone: (703)660-9200; (800)541-7517

Executive Director, Andy D. Yates, Jr.

Periodicals: Organizational newsletter for members

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Dedicated to quality fixed-wing care and transport of

patients over long distances, as well as emergency evacuations by

fixed-wing aircraft.

66



SOCIETY FOR AMBULATORY CARE PROFESSIONALS

840 N. Lake Shore Dr.

Chicago, IL 60611

Phone: (312)280-6046

Director, Tod N. Tappert

Periodicals: "Outreach" newsletter (bi-monthly); "Washington

Legislative and Regulatory Update" (monthly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Develop educational modalities and investigative programs

that will result in an improved system of emergency medical care.

THE WORLD ASSOCIATION FOR EMERGENCY AND DISASTER MEDICINE (WAEDM)

Department of Anaesthesia

Frenchay Hospital

Bristol BS16 1LE

United Kingdom

President, Dr. Peter J. F. Baskett

Periodicals: "Quarterly" journal (quarterly)

Conference: Annually

Professional Programs: Seminars and Training

Mission: Combine the original research and practical experience to

improve the delivery of everyday and mass casualty pre-hospital

emergency medical care.

67



FEDERAL AGENCIES

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

United States Fire Administration

16825 S. Seton Ave.

Emmitsburg, MD 21727

Phone: (301) 447-1185

FAX: 301/447-1395

Mission: Increase the efficiency and effectiveness of fire service

management across the country. The purpose of the Emergency

Medical Services program of the USFA is to address a major

component of this issue -- the management of emergency medical

services. USFA will conduct research, produce publications,

disseminate information, and cooperate with other agencies and

organizations in an ongoing effort to increase the efficiency and

effectiveness of the management of pre-hospital emergency medical

services.

National Fire Academy

United States Fire Administration

16825 S. Seton Ave.

Emmitsburg, MD 21727

Phone: (301)447-1333

FAX: 301/447-1098

Mission: Presents training programs directed at improving the

management of fire and emergency medical services. The programs

are open to employees of both public and private agencies.

Programs are provided at the main campus in Emmitsburg, Maryland

and by extension programs throughout the United States.

68



State and Local Programs & Support Directorate

500 C Street, S.W., # 613

Washington, D.C. 20472

Phone: (202)646-2945

FAX: 202/646-4254

Mission: Serves as FEMA's principle POC for all Federal emergency

programs and initiatives by administering and coordinating Federal

assistance. Provides technical and financial assistance to State

and Local governments to support their efforts to:

A. Develop and maintain an effective emergency management

and response capability.

B. Reduce the effects of emergencies upon life and property.

C. Mitigate the cause for emergencies by developing local

programs which are intended to prevent the loss of life and

property.

D. Develop plans and procedures for consequence management

of terrorism.

Emergency Management Institute

State and Local Programs & Support Directorate

16825 S. Seton Ave.

Emmitsburg, MD 21727

Mission: Provides training on disaster-related issues to state and

local emergency managers and interested individuals. Programs are

provided at the National Emergency Training Center in Emmitsburg,

Maryland; through field programs throughout the United States; and

through home-study courses.

69



National Preparedness (NP) Directorate

500 C Street, SW, Rm. 618

Washington, DC 20472

PHONE: (202)646-4554

FAX:202/646-3397

Mission: Responsible for assessing the ability for the nation to

respond to a national security emergency. Under Executive Order

12565, it is the responsibility of the NP to report to the

President the ability of various Federal departments and agencies

to meet their assigned functions - including medical mobilization.

NP represents FEMA on the Directorate and Staff of the National

Disaster Medical System (NDMS). FEMA is committed to NDMS through

an Interagency Agreement signed with the Department of Health and

Human Services.

70



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

Emergency Medical Services Division

Room 5119, NTS-42

400 Seventh St., S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20590

Mission: Conduct research and demonstration projects; distribute

state-of-the-art information; provide on-site technical assistance

to states and national organizations; conduct national meetings and

workshops on EMS issues; support the development of national

consensus EMS standards; and serve as a liaison to national

EMS/trauma organizations.

Administers implementation of Standard 11 of Section 402 of the

Highway Safety Act of 1966. Section 402 is a block grant program

to the states which enables them to improve highway safety.

Standard 11 on Emergency Medical Services is one of 18 program

areas that the states can spend money on. Each state, through its

Governor's Highway Safety Representative, determines which of the

programs will receive funding.

71



DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Emergency Medical Preparedness

101 West Ohio St. # 1510

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Phone: (317)226-5033

FAX: 317/226-5135

Mission: Primary back-up to the Department of Defense medical care

system for the care of active duty personnel during a military

contingency where the DOD Medical Care Facilities are unable to

provide care to all returning casualties. The Emergency Medical

Preparedness Office in conjunction with the ASCMD for Operations

will develop plans to support the National Response Plan and the

NDMS (National Disaster Medical System).

72



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

National Center for Injury Prevention and Control

Centers for Disease Control

1600 Clifton Road, N.E., MS F-36

Atlanta, GA 30333

Phone: (404)488-4656

FAX: 404/488-4422

Mission: Lead Federal agency for control of non-occupational

injuries. The Division of Injury Control supports both intramural

and extramural programs in prevention, acute care, and

rehabilitation of injured persons. The division's intramural

activities in acute care include responsibility for developing the

U.S. Public Health Service's Year 2000 Objectives for Emergency

Medical Services and Trauma Systems and development of national

standards for trauma care data collection.

Bureau of Maternal & Child Health

Injury Prevention & EMS for Children

Department of Health & Human Services

5600 Fishers Lane

Rockville, MD 20857

Phone: (301)443-4026

FAX: 301/443-4842

Mission: Develop the Emergency Medical Services for Children

(EMSC) program, designed to reduce mortality and other negative

consequences of pediatric emergencies through strengthening the

capacity of Emergency medical systems to deal with pediatric trauma

and critical illness. EMSC has been designed to be a system

encompassing injury prevention, acute care, and rehabilitation.

73



The EMSC program funds grants for States to improve the system of

care for children. These grants focus on issues such as injury

prevention, education, financing, data collection, quality

assurance and rehabilitation. The Bureau of Maternal & Child

Health also funds "targeted issues" grants addressing issues such

as regional data surveillance, quality assurance and development of

an interactive videodisc program.

Division of Emergency Medicine and Trauma Care

Bureau of Health Resources Development

Health Resources & Services Administration

Room 11-A-22

5600 Fishers Lane

Rockville, MD 20857

Phone: (301)443-7577

FAX: 301/227-6095

Mission: Responsible for implementing the Trauma Systems Act of

1990. Coordinates two grant programs which provide funds to

develop trauma systems.

National Disaster Medical System

Office of Emergency Preparedness

U.S. Public Health Service

Room 4-81

5600 Fishers Lane

Rockville, MD 20857

Phone: (301)443-1167

FAX: 301/443-5146

Mission: Serves as principal advisor to the Department of Health

and Human Services' Assistant Secretary for Health (ASH) in his/her

responsibility for department-wide emergency preparedness matters.

Develops, directs, coordinates and executes departmental emergency

preparedness plans, programs and functions.

74



GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Vehicle Engineering Branch

Automotive Center (FCAE-E)

AP Building #2

Washington, D.C. 20406

Phone: (703)603-1209 FAX: 703/603-1300

Mission: Responsible for developing the Federal government's

specifications for ground ambulances (Federal Specification KKK-A-

1822-C) which are used by the ambulance manufacturers as the basic

blueprint for their vehicles.

75



FEDERAL INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON EMS

United States Fire Administration, Chair

Federal Emergency Management Agency

16825 South Seton Avenue

Emmitsburg, MD 21727

Phone: (301)447-1185

FAX: 301/447-1395

Mission: Primary purposes:

A. Serves as a forum to establish and facilitate effective

communications and coordination between and among Federal

departments and agencies involved in activities related to

EMS. The committee shall:

1. Foster the collection and analysis of information

concerning the development of EMS programs, activities,

needs, national voluntary standards, corresponding

Federal standards and regulatory actions, and the

promotion of compliance and certification programs

relating to EMS.

2. Develop among various Federal departments and agencies

recommendations to be submitted to the Director of FEMA

which will:

a. Strengthen the communication and coordination of

Federal policies and programs.

b. Promote harmony and avoid duplication of efforts.

C. Promote uniformity of standards and policies

consistent with existing Federal laws and

regulations regarding EMS.

76



B. Distribute information regarding the policies and programs of

Federal departments and agencies involved in activities

related to EMS.

c. Promote uniform policies, programs and procedures within the

Federal government regarding EMS which fully satisfy accepted

requirements of involved Federal departments and agencies,

non-Federal departments and agencies, and recognized

professional associations.

D. Facilitate the coordination of Federal department and agency

participation in the development of appropriate national

voluntary EMS standards and guidelines and their adoption by

Federal departments and agencies to ensure:

1. The most effective use is made of Federal department and

agency resources and representatives so that related

efforts compliment rather than duplicate each other to

the fullest extent practicable, except where such

duplication is clearly in the interest of the public

and/or is mandated by law, regulation, or department or

agency policy.

2. The views expressed by Federal department and agency

representatives, and voluntary standards activities, are

in the interest of the public and, as a minimum, do not

conflict with the policies of other involved Federal

departments and agencies.

E. Maintain a liaison with National EMS trade and professional

organizations concerning EMS issues, committee policies and

programs, and Federal activities related to EMS.

77



EMS MILITARY TRAINING LIAISONS

Dr. Enrique Mendez, Jr.

Assistant Secretary of Defense - Health Affairs

OASD HA

Room 3E346

Pentagon

Washington, D.C. 20301-1200

Phone: (703)697-2111

MSGT Ed Washburn, U.S. Air Force

3793th NTS

Sheppard AFB, TX 76311-5464

Phone: (817)676-3855

HMCM R. T. Lazott, U.S. Navy

Naval Health Sciences (Code 2HN/DT)

Bethesda, MD 20814-5022

Phone: (301)295-0925

Matthew Rice, LTC, MC, U.S. Army

Dept. of Emergency Medicine (HSHU-EM)

Madigan Army Medical Center

Tacoma, WA 98431-5000

Phone: (206)967-3185

CW02 Ray Handel, MED, U.S. Coast Guard

U.S. Coast Guard Headquarters (G-KOM)

2100 2nd Street, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20593-0001

Phone: (202)267-0835

78



LISTING OF STATE EMS DIRECTOR'S OFFICES

ALABAMA

Director

Emergency Medical Services Division

Alabama Dept. of Health

434 Monroe Street

Montgomery, AL 36130-1701

Phone: (205)242-5261

FAX: (205)240-3350

ALASKA

Alaska Dept. of Health and Social Services

Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box H

Juneau, AK 99811-0616

Phone: (907)465-3027

FAX: (907)586-1877

AMERICAN SAMOA

EMS Coordinator

Emergency Medical Services

American Samoa Government

LBJ Tropical Medical Center

Pago Pago, AS 96799

79



ARIZONA

Chief

Office of Emergency Medical Services

Arizona Dept. of Health Services

100 W. Clarendon

Suite 600

Phoenix, AZ 85013

Phone: (602)255-1170

FAX: (602)255-1134

ARKANSAS

Director

Division of Emergency Medical Services

Arkansas Department of Health

481 5 W. Markham Street, Slot 38

Little Rock, AR 72205-3867

Phone: (501)661-2178

FAX: (501)661-2468

CALIFORNIA

Director

Emergency Medical Services Authority

1930 9th Street, Suite 100

Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)322-4336

FAX: (916)324-2875

80



COLORADO

Director

Emergency Medical Services Division

Colorado Department of Health

4210 E. 11th Avenue

Denver, CO 80220

Phone: (303)331-8630

FAX: (303)320-1529

CONNECTICUT

Director

Emergency Medical Services Office

Department of Health

150 Washington Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Phone: (203)566-7336

FAX: (203)566-7172

DELAWARE

Director

Emergency Medical Services

Capitol Square

Jesse S. Cooper Memorial Bldg.

Dover, DE 19901

Phone: (302) 739-4710

FAX: (302)739-6617

81



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Director

D.C. Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department

1018 13th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Phone: (202)673-3360

FAX: (202)673-4304

FLORIDA

Director

Emergency Medical Services

Dept. of Health & Rehabilitation

1317 Winewood Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700

Phone: (904)487-1911

FAX: (904)488-2512

GEORGIA

Director

Emergency Health

Georgia Dept. of Human Resources

878 Peachtree Street, NE

Room 207

Atlanta, GA 30309

Phone: (404)894-6505

FAX: (404)894-7799

82



GUAM

Administrator

Office of Emergency Medical Services

Dept. of Public Health and Social Services

P. 0. Box 2816

Agana, GU 96910

Phone: (671)472-8507

HAWAII

Chief

Emergency Medical Services

State Department of Health

3627 Kilauea Ave.

Room 102

Honolulu, HI 96816

Phone: (808)735-5267

FAX: (808)548-3263

IDAHO

Chief

Emergency Medical Services Bureau

Dept. of Health and Welfare

450 W. State Street

Boise, ID 83720

Phone: (208)334-5994

FAX: (208)334-5998

83



ILLINOIS

Chief

Division of Emergency Medical Services

Illinois Dept. of Public Health

525 W. Jefferson Street

Springfield, IL 62761

Phone: (217)785-2080

FAX: (217)785-0253

Chicago Office: (312)814-5171

INDIANA

Director

Indiana State Emergency Management Agency

302 W. Washington Street

Room E208

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Phone: (317)232-3980

FAX: (317)232-3895

I O W A

Director

Emergency Medical Services

Iowa Dept. of Public Health

Lucas State Office Building

Des Moines, IA 50319-0075

Phone: (515)281-3239

FAX: (515)281-4958

84



KANSAS

Administrator

Board of Emergency Medical Services

109 S.W. 6th Street

Topeka, KS 66603-3805

Phone: (913)296-7296

FAX: (913)296-5956

KENTUCKY

Manager

Emergency Medical Services Branch

Dept. for Health Services

Health Services Building

275 E. Main

Frankfort, KY 40621

Phone: (502)564-8965

FAX: (502)564-6533

LOUISIANA

Chief

Bureau of Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 94215

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Phone: (504)342-4881

FAX: (504)342-4873

85



MAINE

Director

Maine Emergency Medical Services

353 Water Street

Augusta, ME 04330

Phone: (207)289-3953

FAX: (207)289-6251

MARYLAND

Director

Emergency Medical Services

MIEMSS

22 S. Greene Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

Phone: (410)328-5074

FAX: (410)328-4768

MASSACHUSETTS

Director

Office of Emergency Medical Services

Department of Public Health

80 Boylston Street

Suite 1040

Boston, MA 02116

Phone: (617)451-3433

FAX: (617)727-3172

86



MICHIGAN

Chief

Division of Emergency Medical Services

Michigan Dept. of Public Health

P.O. Box 30195

Lansing, MI 48909

Phone: (517)335-9502

FAX: (517)335-8582

MINNESOTA

Chief

Emergency Medical Services

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 9441

Minneapolis, MN 55440

Phone: (612)623-5484

FAX: (612)623-5471

MISSISSIPPI

Director

Emergency Medical Services

State Dept. of Health

P.O. Box 1700

Jackson, MS 39215-1700

Phone: (601)987-3880

FAX: (601)960-7948

87



MISSOURI

Director

Bureau of Emergency Medical Services

Missouri Department of Health

P.O. Box 570

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone: (314)751-6356

FAX: (314)751-6010

MONTANA

Chief

Emergency Medical Services Bureau

Dept. of Health and Environmental Sciences

Cogswell Building

Helena, MT 59620

Phone: (406)444-3895

FAX: (406)444-1814

NEBRASKA

Director

Division of Emergency Medical Services

301 Centennial Mall, South

3rd Floor

Box 95007

Lincoln, NE 68509-5007

Phone: (402)471-2158

FAX: (402)471-0383

88



NEVADA

Director

Emergency Medical Services Office

Nevada State Health Division

505 E. King Street

Suite 204

Carson City, NV 89710

Phone: (702)687-3065

FAX: (702)687-5751

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Bureau Chief

Emergency Medical Services

Health and Welfare Building

6 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301-6527

Phone: (603)271-4569

FAX: (603)271-3745

NEW JERSEY

Director

Emergency Medical Services

State Department of Health

CN-364

Trenton, NJ 08625

Phone: (609)292-6789

FAX: (609)292-3580

89



NEW MEXICO

Chief

Primary Care and Emergency Medical Service Bureau

Department of Health

P.O. Box 26110

Santa Fe, NM 87502-6110

Phone: (505)827-2509

FAX: (505)827-2329

NEW YORK

Director

Emergency Medical Services Program

Department of Health

74 State Street

4th Floor

Albany, NY 12207

Phone: (518)474-0911

FAX: (518)486-6216

NORTH CAROLINA

Chief

Office of Emergency Medical Services

701 Barbour Drive (27603)

P.O. Box 29530

Raleigh, NC 27626-0530

Phone: (919)733-2285

FAX: (919)733-7021

90



NORTH DAKOTA

Director

Division of Emergency Health Services

Dept. of Health and Consolidated Labs

600 E. Boulevard Avenue

Bismarck, ND 58505-0200

Phone: (701)224-2388

FAX: (701)224-3000

OHIO

Director

Emergency Medical Services

Public Safety Services

65 S. Front St.

Room 916

Columbus, OH 43266-0308

Phone: (614)466-9447

FAX: (614)644-5702

OKLAHOMA

Director

Emergency Medical Services

Dept. of Health

Special Health Services

1000 NE 10th

Room 1104

Oklahoma City, OK 73117-1299

Phone: (405)271-4027

FAX: (405)271-3442

91



OREGON

Manager

Emergency Medical Services

State Health Division

P.O. Box 231

Portland, OR 97207

Phone: (503) 229-5586

FAX: (503)226-1355

PENNSYLVANIA

Director

Division of Emergency Medical Services

Health and Welfare Building

Room 1033

P.O. Box 90

Harrisburg, PA 17108

Phone: (717)787-8740

FAX: (717)783-3794

PUERTO RICO

Assistant Secretary for Emergency Medical Services

Department of Health

Call Box 70184

San Juan, PR 00936

Phone: (809)766-1733

FAX: (809)765-5085

92



RHODE ISLAND

Chief

Emergency Medical Services Division

Department of Health

Room 404

3 Capitol Hill

Providence, RI 02908-5097

Phone: (401)277-2401

FAX: (401)277-6548

SOUTH CAROLINA

Director

Emergency Medical Services Division

Dept. of Health and Environmental Control

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, SC 29201

Phone: (803)734-4905

FAX: (803)734-5042

SOUTH DAKOTA

Director

Emergency Medical Services Program

Department of Health

118 West Capitol Street

Pierre, SD 57501

Phone: (605)773-3737

FAX: (605)773-4840

93



TENNESSEE

Director

Division of Emergency Medical Services

Dept. of Health and Environment

287 Plus Park Blvd.

Nashville, TN 37247-0701

Phone: (615)367-6278

FAX: (615)367-6397

TEXAS

Director

Emergency Medical Services Division

Texas Department of Health

1100 W. 49th Street

Austin, TX 78756-3199

Phone: (512)458-7550

FAX: (512)458-7407

U T A H

Director

Bureau of Emergency Medical Services

Department of Health

P.O. Box 16990

Salt Lake City, UT 84116-0660

Phone: (801)538-6435

FAX: (801)538-6387

94



VERMONT

Director

Emergency Medical Services Division

Department of Health

Box 70

131 Main Street

Burlington, VT 05402

Phone: (302)863-7310

FAX: (802)863-7577

VIRGIN ISLANDS

Project Director

Emergency Medical Services

Virgin Islands Dept. of Health

St. Thomas Hospital

Charlotte Amalie, VI 00802

Phone: (809)776-8311

FAX: (809)776-0610

VIRGINIA

Director

Division of Emergency Medical Services

State Department of Health

1538 E. Parham Road

Richmond, VA 23228

Phone: (804)371-3500

FAX: (804)371-3543

95



WASHINGTON

Chief

Emergency Medical Services and Trauma Systems

Department of Health - MS ET-40

P.O. Box 47872

Olympia, WA 98504-7872

Phone: (206)589-0353

FAX: (206)586-0401

WEST VIRGINIA

Director

Emergency Medical Services

West Virginia Department of Health

1411 Virginia Street, East

2nd Floor

Charleston, WV 25301

Phone: (304)348-3956

FAX: (304)348-2183

WISCONSIN

Chief

Emergency Medical Services

Division of Health

P.O. Box 309

Madison, WI 53701

Phone: (608)266-7743

FAX: (608)267-4853

96



WYOMING

Chief

Emergency Medical Services Program

State of Wyoming

Hathaway Building

Room 527

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone: (307)777-7955

FAX: (307)777-5402

97



LISTING OF STATE EMS TRAINING COORDINATORS

ALABAMA

Becky Reeves/Steve Kennedy

Alabama Department of Health

Emergency Medical Services Division

Moffit Building, Lawrence Street

Montgomery, AL 36130

Phone: (205)261-5261

ALASKA

Matt Anderson

Emergency Medical Services Section

Dept. of Health and Social Services

P.O. Box H-06C

Juneau, AK 99811-0600

Phone: (907)465-3027

AMERICAN SAMOA

Chuck McCutheon

Emergency Medical Services

Government of American Samoa

LBJ Tropical Medical Center

Pago Pago, AS 96799

Phone: (684)633-5003

98



ARIZONA

Victor Dominguez/John Taska/Chris Black

Emergency Medical Services

Arizona Dept. of Health Services

100 W. Clarendon

Suite 620

Phoenix, AZ 85013

Phone: (602)255-1170

ARKANSAS

Virginia Williams/Doug L. Darr

Emergency Medical Services

Arkansas Department of Health

4815 W. Markham Street

Little Rock, AR 72205-3867

Phone: (501)661-2262

CALIFORNIA

Maureen McNeil/Angelina  Mendoza/Jill Schroeder

Emergency Medical Services Authority

1030 15th Street

Suite 302

Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)322-4336

99



COLORADO

Michael Armacost

Emergency Medical Services Division

Colorado Department of Health

4210 E. 11th Avenue

Denver, CO 80220

Phone: (303)331-3630

CONNECTICUT

Paul W. Smith/William Dahn/Debbie Haliscak

Emergency Medical Services

Department of Health

150 Washington Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Phone: (203)566-7336

FAX: (203)566-7172

DELAWARE

Charles E. Nabb

Director

Emergency Medical Services

Capitol Square

Jesse S. Cooper Memorial Building

Dover, DE 19901

Phone: (302)736-4704

100



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Alma Gonzalies, MD

Emergency Health and Medical Services

1600 L Street, N.W

Room 1223

Washington, D.C. 20036

Phone: (202)673-6744

FAX: (202)727-2386

FLORIDA

Frieda Travis/Roger Twitchell

Emergency Medical Services - HRS

1317 Winewood Blvd.

Building 6

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Phone: (904)487-1911

FAX: (904)488-2512

GEORGIA

Charles Bensen Jr./Keith Wages/Lynette McCullough

Emergency Medical Services

Dept. of Human Resources

878 Peachtree St. N.E.

Room 207

Atlanta, GA 30309

Phone: (404)894-6505

101



G U A M

Peggy L. Cleveland

Guam Community College

P.O. Box 23069

Guam Main Facility

Guam M.I. 96921

Phone: (671)734-4311

HAWAII

Edward Kalinowski

Emergency Medical Services

4303 Diamond Head Road

Honolulu, HI 96816

Phone: (808)734-9331

IDAHO

David M. Habben

State Emergency Medical Services Training Coordinator

Emergency Medical Services Bureau

450 W. State Street

Boise, ID 83720-9990

Phone: (208)334-5994

102



ILLINOIS

Karen Kabat

Emergency Medical Services

Illinois Dept. of Public Health

525 W. Jefferson Street

Room 450

Springfield, IL 62761

Phone: (217)785-2080

FAX: (217)782-0382

INDIANA

Michael Garvey

Indiana Emergency Medical Services Commission

315 State Office Building

100 N. Senate Ave.

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Phone: (317)232-3980

FAX: (317)232-3895

IOWA

Ray Jones

Emergency Medical Services

Iowa Department of Public Health

4th and McCreedy

P.O. Box 871

Washington, IA 52353

Phone: (319)653-6272

FAX: (319)653-3401

103



KANSAS

Don White

Board of Emergency Medical Services

109 S.W. 6th Street

Topeka, KS 66603

Phone: (913)296-7296

KENTUCKY

Marcia Burklow

Director

Emergency Medical Services Branch

Department for Health Services

275 E. Main Street

Health Services Building

Frankfort, KY 40621

Phone: (502)564-8950

LOUISIANA

Nancy Bourgeois

Bureau of Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 94215

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Phone: (504)342-1881

FAX: (504)342-1873

104



MAINE

Charles (Chip) Boehm/Jay Bradshaw

Maine Emergency Medical Services

353 Water Street

Augusta, ME 04330

Phone: (207)289-3953

FAX: (207)289-6251

MARYLAND

Ronald Schaefer

Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services

636 W. Lombard Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

Phone: (410)328-3666

MASSACHUSETTS

Paul Coffey/Timothy Leblanc/Frank Keslof

Office of Emergency Medical Services

Department of Public Health

80 Boylston Street

Suite 1040

Boston, MA 02116

Phone: (617)451-3433

105



MICHIGAN

Martha Beadle/Marlene Gains

Michigan Dept. of Public Health

Division of Emergency Medical Services

P.O. BOX 30195

Lansing, MI 48909

Phone: (517)335-8570

MINNESOTA

Ernie Kramer

Emergency Medical Services

717 S.E. Delaware Street

Box 9441

Minneapolis, MN 55440

Phone: (612)623-5484

FAX: (612)623-5471

MISSISSIPPI

Eldon Sewell/Pam Ellis

Emergency Medical Services

State Department of Health

P.O. Box 1700

Jackson, MS 39215-1700

Phone: (601)987-3880

FAX: (601)960-7948

106



MISSOURI

Jason White

Bureau of Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 570

1738 East Elm

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone: (314)751-6369

FAX: (314)751-6010

MONTANA

Ken Threet/Sam Matlack/Dayle Perrin

Emergency Medical Services Bureau

Dept. of Health and Environmental Sciences

Cogswell Building

Helena, MT 59620

Phone: (406)444-3895

NEBRASKA

Paul Haith/Rod Jobman/Kathryn Brown

Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 95007

Lincoln, NE 68509-5007

Phone: (402)471-2158

107



NEVADA

William Bauer/Michael Brawley/William Webb

Emergency Medical Services Office

Nevada State Health Division

505 E. King Street

Carson City, NV 89710

Phone: (702)885-3065

FAX: (702)885-5751

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Liza Burrill

North Eastern New Hampshire Emergency Medical Services

Androscoggin Valley Hospital

Page Hill Road

Berlin, NH 03570

Phone: (603)752-7531

NEW JERSEY

Robert Dinetz

Emergency Medical Services

State Department of Health

CN 364

Trenton, NJ 08625

Phone: (609)292-6789

FAX: (609)292-3580

108



NEW MEXICO

Erik S. Gaul1

Primary Care and Emergency Medical Services Bureau

Health and Environment Department

1190 St. Francis Dr.

Suite N1100

Santa Fe, NM 87502

Phone: (505)827-2509

Cy Stockhoff

Emergency Medical Services Academy

620 Camino De Salud, N.E.

Albuquerque, NM 87131

Phone: (505)277-5757

NEW YORK

Robert Elling/Michael Gilbertson/James Soto

Emergency Medical Services Program

74 State Street

4th Floor

Albany, NY 12207-2572

Phone: (518)474-2219

NORTH CAROLINA

Edward Browning/Bob W. Bailey/Tom Ferrell

Office of Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 29530

Raleigh, NC 27626-0530

Phone: (919)733-2285

109



NORTH DAKOTA

Larry Weber

Emergency Health Services Division

Dept. of Health and Consolidated Labs

600 E. Blvd.

Bismarck, ND 58505-0200

Phone: (701)244-2388

OHIO

Susan Barnes/Ellen Owens

Emergency Medical Services Agency

Public Safety Services

65 S. Front Street

Room 916

Columbus, OH 43266-0308

Phone: (614)466-9447

OKLAHOMA

Robert Hawley

Emergency Medical Services

Oklahoma State Dept. of Health

1000 N.E. 10th

Room 409

Oklahoma City, OK 73117-1299

Phone: (405)271-1027

110



OREGON

A. Roger Fox/Gail Madsen

Emergency Medical Services

State Health Department

P.O. Box 231

Portland, OR 97207

Phone: (503)229-5586

FAX: (503)229-6702

PENNSYLVANIA

S. Gail Dubs

Emergency Medical Services

Health and Welfare Building

Room 1033

P.O. Box 90

Harrisburg, PA 17108

Phone: (717)787-8741

FAX: (717)783-3794

PUERTO RICO

Benito Colon, MD

Director

Emergency Medical Services

Department of Health

P.O. Box 70184

San Juan, PR 00936

Phone: (809)766-1733

111



RHODE ISLAND

Peter Leary

Emergency Medical Services

Department of Health

3 Capitol Hill

Providence, RI 02908-5097

Phone: (401)277-2401

SOUTH CAROLINA

John Zirkle, Jr.

Emergency Medical Services

Dept. of Health and Environmental Control

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, SC 29201

Phone: (803)734-4905

SOUTH DAKOTA

Robert Graff/David Snavely

Emergency Medical Service Program

Department of Health

118 W. Capitol Street

Pierre, SD 57501-2080

Phone: (605)773-3737

FAX: (605)773-1840

112



TENNESSEE

Judy Graffron

Emergency Medical Services

Tennessee Dept. of Health and Environment

287 Plus Park Boulevard

Nashville, TN 37217

Phone: (615)367-6278

FAX: (615)367-6397

TEXAS

Debbie Bradford

Emergency Medical Services

Texas Department of Health

1100 w. 49th Street

Austin, TX 78756-3199

Phone: (512)458-7550 ext. 3273

U T A H

Karla Holmes/Jolene Whitney

Bureau of Emergency Medical Services

Department of Health

P.O. Box 16660

Salt Lake City, UT 84116-0660

Phone: (801)538-6435

FAX: (801)538-6036

113



VERMONT

Michael O'Keefe

Emergency Medical Services Division

Department of Health

Box 70

131 Main Street

Burlington, VT 05402

Phone: (802)863-7310

FAX (802) 863-7425

VIRGIN ISLANDS

Avon Chesterfield/David Sweeney

Emergency Medical Services

St. Thomas Hospital

St Thomas, VI 00802

Phone: (809)776-8311

VIRGINIA

William Meadows/Warren Short

Emergency Medical Services

State Department of Health

1538 E. Parham Road

Richmond, VA 23228

Phone: (804)371-3500

FAX: (804)371-3543

114



WASHINGTON

Rick Buell/Dolly Fernandes

Office of Emergency Medical Services and Trauma

Department of Health

1300 S.E. Quince, ET-40

Olympia, WA 98504

Phone: (206)586-0310

WEST VIRGINIA

D. Terry Shorr

Emergency Medical Services

West Virginia Department of Health

1411 Virginia Street, East

Charleston, WV 25301

Phone: (304)348-3956

FAX: (304)348 2183

WISCONSIN

Nancy Bryan

Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 309

Madison, WI 53701

Phone: (608)266-0472

Stephen Teale

Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 309

Madison, WI 53701

Phone: (608)266-0995

115



James Thays

Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 309

Madison, WI 53701

Phone: (608)266-8853

WYOMING

Jim Mayberry/Coleen King/Steve Morton

Emergency Medical Services Office

Hathaway Building

Room 527

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone: (307)777-7955

116



PART III

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

WITH EMS PROGRAMS



PART III: COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES WITH EMS PROGRAMS

LISTING OF COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

ALABAMA

University of Alabama

Regional Technical Institute

University Station

Birmingham, AL 35294

Phone: (205)934-3611

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Snead State Junior College

P.O. Box Drawer D

Boaz, AL 35957

Phone: (205)593-5120

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

George C. Wallace State Community College

Dothan, AL 36301

Phone (205)983-3521

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Gadsden State Junior College

George Wallace Dr.

Gadsden, AL 35903

Phone: (205)546-0484

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

117



George Wallace Junior College

P.O. Box 250

Hanceville, AL 35077

Phone: (205)352-6403

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

University of Alabama

P.O. Box 1247

Huntsville, AL 35807

Phone: (205)536-5511

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

University of South Alabama

250 Old Bay Front Dr.

Mobile, AL 36615

Phone: (205)431-6418

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Trenholm State Technical College

1225 Air Base Blvd.

Montgomery, AL 36108

Phone: (205)832-9000, ext. 740

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

University of Alabama

Program in Emergency Medicine

P.O. Box 870326

Tuscaloosa, AL 35487-0326

Phone: (205)348-1358

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

118



ARIZONA

Central Arizona College

Desert Samaritan Hospital & Health Center

1400 S. Dobson Rd.

Mesa, AZ 85202

Phone: (602)258-8685

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Phoenix College

1202 W. Thomas Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85013

Phone: (602)285-7296/7

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

ARKANSAS

East Arkansas Community College

Paramedic Training Program

328 Kittle Rd.

Forest City, AR 72335

Phone: (501)633-1425

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Garland County Community College

1 College Dr.

Mid-America Park

Hot Springs National Park, AR 71913

Phone: (501)767-9371

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

119



University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences

Department of Emergency Medical Sciences

4301 W. Markham, Slot 635

Little Rock, AR 72205

Phone: (501)686-5772

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Texarkana Community College

Health Occupations Division - EMS Program

2500 N. Robinson Rd.

Texarkana, AR 75001

Phone: (214)838-4541

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

CALIFORNIA

Chaffee Community College

5885 Haven Ave.

Alta Loma, CA 91701

Phone: (714)987-1737

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Chabot College

25555 Hesperian Blvd.

Hayward, CA 94545

Phone: (415)786-6903

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Antelope Valley College

Technical Education Division

3041 W. Ave. K

Lancaster, CA 93536

Phone: (805)943-3241, ext. 290

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

120



Chabot College

Valley Campus

3033 Collier Canyon Rd.

Livermore, CA 94550

Phone: (415)373-5800

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

East Los Angeles College

1301 Brooklyn Ave.

Monterey Park, CA 91759

Phone: (213)589-1311

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Butte Community College

3536 Butte Campus Dr.

Oroville, CA 95965

Phone: (916)895-2328

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Alan Hancock College

800 South College Dr.

Santa Maria, CA 93454

Phone: (805)922-6411

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

University of Southern California

Institute of Safety and Systems Management

Los Angeles, CA 90089

Phone: (213)743-6523

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

121



University of California-Davis

University Extension

Davis, CA 95616

Phone: (916)752-6021

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Stanford Pre-hospital Care Program

4000 Middlefield Rd., B-7

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Phone: (415)723-6017

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

University of California-San Diego

Medical Center

EMS Paramedic Training

225 Dickinson Street, H-216

San Diego, CA 92103

Phone: (619)543-6449

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Crafton Hills College

Regional Emergency Training and Research Institute

11711 Sand Canyon Rd.

Yucaipa, CA 92399

Phone: (714)794-2161

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

122



DELAWARE

University of Delaware

Emergency Care Unit

79 Amstel Ave.

Newark, DE 19716

Phone: (302)451-2682

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The George Washington University

Emergency Medical Services Degree Program

2140 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

Phone: (202)994-4372

BS - Emergency Medical Technology

FLORIDA

Brevard Community College

1519 Clearlake Rd.

Cocoa, FL 32922

Phone: (407)632-1111, ext. 4175

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Daytona Beach Community College

Volushia Ave.

P.O. Box 1111

Daytona Beach, FL 32015

Phone: (904)255-8131

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

123



Broward Community College

Emergency Medical Services

2501 S.W. Davie Rd.

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33314

Phone: (305)475-6775

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Edison Community College

College Parkway, S.W.

Fort Myers, FL 33907

Phone: (813)489-9300

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Indian River Community College

Florida State Fire College Regional

Facility and EMT/Paramedic Department

3209 Virginia Ave.

Fort Pierce, FL 34954

Phone: (407)468-4700

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Santa Fe Community College

3000 N.W. 83 Street

Gainesville, FL 32602

Phone: (904)395-5650

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Florida Junior College

EMT Department

4501 Capper Rd.

Jacksonville, FL 32218

Phone: (904)757-6412

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

124



Lake City Community College

Lake City, FL 32055

Phone: (904)751-1822

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Palm Beach Junior College

4200 Congress Ave.

Lake Worth, FL 33461

Phone: (305)439-8090

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Miami Dade Community College

Medical Center College

Department of Emergency Medical Services

950 N.W. 20th Street

Miami, FL 33127

Phone: (305)347-4038

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Pasco-Hernando Community College

Paramedic-EMT Program

7025 Moon Lake Rd.

New Port Richey, FL 34654

Phone: (813)847-2727

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Central Florida Community College

3001 S.W. College Ave.

Ocala, FL 32674

Phone: (904)237-2111

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

125



Valencia Community College

P.O. Box 3028

1800 Kirkman Rd.

Orlando, FL 32802

Phone: (407)299-5000, ext. 1409

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Gulf Coast Community College

5230 West Highway 98

Panama City, FL 32401

Phone: (904)769-1551

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Pensacola Junior College

Allied Health Department

5555 W. Highway 98

Pensacola, FL 32507

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

St. Petersburg Junior College

P.O. Box 13489

St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Phone: (813)341-3663

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Seminole Community College

Weldon Blvd.

Sanford, FL 33581

Phone: (305)323-1450

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

126



Tallahassee Community College

4444 Appleyard Dr.

Tallahassee, FL 32304

Phone: (904)576-5181

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Hillsborough Community College

Ybor Campus

P.O. Box 75313

Tampa, FL 33675

Phone: (813)253-7628

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

GEORGIA

Darton College

2400 Gillionville Rd.

Albany, GA 31707

Phone: (912)888-8840

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Dekalb Technical Institute

495 North Indian Creek Drive

Clarkston, GA 30021

Phone: (404)297-9522

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Dekalb Community College

3251 Panthersville Rd.

Decatur, GA 30089

Phone: (404) 299-4201

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

127



Gainesville Junior College

P.O. Box 1358

Gainesville, GA 30501

Phone: (404)534-6239

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

HAWAII

Kapiolani Community College

University of Hawaii

4303 Diamond Head Rd.

Honolulu, HI 96816

Phone: (808)735-8288

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

ILLINOIS

Belleville Area College

2500 Carlyle Rd.

Belleville, IL 62221

Phone: (618)235-2700

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Chicago City-Wide College

City Colleges of Chicago

30 East Lake St.

Chicago, IL 60601

Phone: (312)781-9430

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

128



INDIANA

Indiana Vocational Technical College

1 West 26th St.

Indianapolis, IN 46206

Phone: (317)921-4800

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

I O W A

North Iowa Area Community College

500 College Ave.

Mason City, IA 50401

Phone: (515)421-4352

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Indian Hills Community College

Advanced Care Training Program

Grandview & North Elm

Ottumwa, IA 52501

Phone: (515)683-5179

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Western Iowa Tech Community College

P.O. Box 265

Sioux City, IA 51102

Phone: (712)274-6400; (800)352-4649

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Iowa Lakes Community College

Gateway North Shopping Center

Spencer, IA 51301

Phone: (712)262-7141

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

129



Hawkeye Institute of Technology

1503 E. Orange Rd.

P.O. Box 8015

Waterloo, IA 50704

Phone: (319)296-2320

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Southeastern Community College

Drawer F, Highway 406

West Burlington, IA 52655

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

KANSAS

University of Kansas Medical College

Health and Sciences Hospital

Emergency Medical Training Program

39th & Rainbow Blvd.

Kansas City, KS 66103

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Johnson County Community College

12345 College Blvd.

Overland Park, KS 66210

Phone: (913)469-8500

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Southeastern College

Emergency Medical Services Program

Winfield, KS 67156

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

130



KENTUCKY

Western Kentucky University

Wetherby Administration Bldg.

Bowling Green, KY 42101

Phone: (502)745-2551

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Eastern Kentucky University

Department of Medical Services Technology

Room 220, Stratton Building

Richmond, KY 40475

Phone: (606)622-1028

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

LOUISIANA

University of Southwest Louisiana

Department of Emergency Health Services

P.O. Box 42490

Lafayette, LA 70504

Phone: (318)231-5601

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

MARYLAND

University of Maryland

Emergency Health Services

5401 Wilkins Ave.

Catonsville, MD 21228

Phone: (410)455-3223

BS - Emergency Health Services

MS - Emergency Health Services

131



MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex Community College

P.O. Box 246

Betford, Ma 01730

Phone: (617) 275-8910

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Quinsigamond Community College

670 W. Boylston St.

Worcester, MA 01606

Phone: (617)853-2300

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

MICHIGAN

Oakland Community College

2900 Featherstone Rd.

Auburn Heights, MI 48057

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Davenport College

Center for Study of Emergency Medical Services

3030 Eastern, S.E.

Grand Rapids, MI 49508

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Kalamazoo Valley Community College

6767 West 0 Ave.

Kalamazoo, MI 49001

Phone: (616)372-5259

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

132



Lansing Community College

Department of Health Careers

419 N. Capital

Lansing, MI 48914

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Madonna College

36600 Schoolcraft Rd.

Livonia, MI 48150

Phone: (313)591-5032

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

MISSISSIPPI

University of Mississippi Medical Center

2500 N. State Street

Jackson, MS 39205

Phone: (601)984-5570

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Hinds Junior College

Raymond, MS 39154

Phone: (601)857-5261

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

MISSOURI

Missouri Southern State College

School of Technology

Newman and Duquesne Roads

Joplin, MO 64801

Phone: (417)625-9300

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

133



Penn Valley Community College

3201 Southwest Trafficway

Kansas City, MO 64111

Phone: (816)932-7600

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Moberly Area College.

Collins and Rollins Streets

Moberly, MO 65270

Phone: (816)263-4110

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Three Rivers Community College

Emergency Medical Training Department

Three Rivers Blvd.

Poplar Bluff, MO 63901

Phone: (314)686-4101

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

St. Louis Community College

5600 Oakland Ave.

St. Louis, MO 63110

Phone: (314) 644-9285

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

State Fair Community College

3201 W. 16th Street

Sedalia, MO 65301

Phone: (816)826-7100

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

134



East Central College

Highway 50 & Prairie Dell Rd.

P.O. Box 529

Union, MO 63084

Phone: (314)583-5193

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

NEBRASKA

Kearney State College

Central Nebraska Emergency Medical Services

P.O. Box 461

Kearney, NE 68847

Phone: (308)234-4011

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

McCook Community College

1205 E. 3rd Street

McCook, NE 69001

Phone: (308)345-6303, ext. 41

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Crieghton University

Pre-Hospital Education & Training Program

3615 Burt Street

Omaha, NE 68131

Phone: (402)551-0371

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Western Nebraska Technical College

Paramedic Training Program

Sidney, NE 69162

Phone: (308)254-6383

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

135



NEW HAMPSHIRE

New Hampshire Technical Institute

Paramedic Department

Institute Drive

P.O. Box 2039

Concord, NH 03302-2039

Phone: (603)225-1836

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

NEW JERSEY

Camden County College

P.O. Box 200

Blackwood, NJ 08012

Phone: (609)342-4478

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Union County College

1033 Springfield Ave.

Cranford, NJ 07016

Phone: (201)276-2600

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

University of Medicine and Dentistry

School of Health Related Professions

65 Bergen Street

Newark, NJ 07107-3006

Phone: (201)745-6773

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

136



NEW MEXICO

University of New Mexico School of Medicine

Emergency Medical Services Academy

EMT Paramedic Training

620 Camino DeSalud, N.E.

Albuquerque, NM 87131

Phone: (505)277-5757

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

NEW YORK

State University of New York

Canton College of Technology

Student AID Transport

Canton, NY 13617

Phone: (315)386-7333

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

State University of New York - Geneseo

Lauderdale Health Center

Volunteer Emergency Squad

Geneseo, NY 14454

Phone: (716)245-6742

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Cornell University

Gannett Health Clinic

10 Central Ave.

Ithica, NY 14850

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

137



Columbia University

New York, NY 10027

Phone: (212)280-2796

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Syracuse University

Syracuse, NY 13244

Phone: (315)423-4566

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute

Troy, NY 12180

Phone: (518)266-8890

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

New York Medical College

Valhalla, NY

MS - Emergency Medical Management

MPH - Emergency Medical Management

MBA - Emergency Medical Management

NORTH CAROLINA

Asheville Buncombe Technical College

340 Victoria Rd.

Asheville, NC 28801

Phone: (704)254-1921

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Western Carolina University

Cullowhee, NC 28723

Phone: (704) 227-7430

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

138



Gaston College

201 Hwy, 321 South

Dallas, NC 28034

Phone: (704) 922-8041

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Fayetteville Technical Community College

Emergency Medical Department

P.O. Box 35236

Fayetteville, NC 28305

Phone: (919)323-1963

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Guilford Technical Community College

Fire Protection Department

Emergency Medical Science Program

J.C. Price Complex

400 W. Whittington Street

Greensboro, NC 27406

Phone: (919)379-5233

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Catawba Valley Community College

Route 3, Box 283

Hickory, NC 28602

Phone: (704)327-9124

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Guilford Technical Community College

P.O. Box 309

Jamestown, NC 27282

Phone: (919)292-1101

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

139



North Carolina State University

Raleigh, NC 27650

Phone: (917)737-6368

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Wilson County Technical College

902 Herring Ave.

Wilson, NC 27893

Phone: (919)291-1195

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

OHIO

University of Cincinnati Hospital

234 Goodman Street, ML 769

Cincinnati, OH 45267

Phone: (513)872-4995

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Cuyahoga Community College

Metro Campus

Science and Technology Building

2900 Community College Ave., Room 122

Cleveland, OH 44115

Phone: (216)348-4000, ext. 4451

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Columbus State Community College

550 E. Spring Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Phone: (614)227-2510

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

140



Ohio State University

Division of Emergency Medical Services

2043 Millikin Rd., Room 02

Columbus, OH 43210

Phone: (614)292-2437

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Lorain County Community College

1005 N. Abbe Rd.

Elyria, OH 44035

Phone: (216)365-4191

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Lima Technical College

Paramedic Program

4240 Campus Dr.

Lima, OH 45804

Phone: (419)222-8324

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Hocking Technical College

Fire and Emergency Services Technology

Route 1

Nelsonville, OH 45764

Phone: (614)753-3591

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Central Ohio Technical College

University Drive

Newark, OH 43055

Phone: (614)366-1351

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

141



Edison State Community College

1973 Edison Drive

Piqua, OH 45356

Phone: (513)778-8600

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Shawnee State University

Paramedic Training Program

940 Second Street

Portsmouth, OH 45662

Phone: (614)354-3205

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Belmont Technical College

120 Fox-Shannon Place

St. Charlesville, OH 43917

Phone: (614)695-9500

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Clark Technical College

P.O. Box 570

Springfield, OH 45501

Phone: (513)325-9456, ext. 258

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Jefferson Technical College

4000 Sunset Blvd.

Steubenville, OH 43952

Phone: (614)264-5591, ext. 102

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

142



Youngstown State University

410 Wick Ave.

Youngstown, OH 44555

Phone: (216)742-3327

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Muskingum Area Technical College

1555 Newark Rd.

Zanesville, OH 43701

Phone: (614)454-2501

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma City Community College

Emergency Medical Technology Program

7777 S. May Ave.

Oklahoma City, OK 73159

Phone: (405)682-1611

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

OREGON

Linn-Benton Community College

EMT Department

6500 S.W. Pacific Blvd.

Albany, OR 97321

Phone: (503)967-6107

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

143



Lane Community College

4000 East 30th Ave.

Eugene, OR 97405

Phone: (503)747-4501, ext. 2427

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Rogue Community College

3345 Redwood Highway

Grants Pass, OR 97504

Phone: (503)479-5541

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Oregon Health Sciences University

Advanced Paramedic Training Program

3181 S.W. Sam Jackson Park Rd.

Portland, OR 97201

Phone: (503)279-5566

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Umpqua Community College

P.O. Box 967

Roseburg, OR 97470

Phone: (503)440-4600

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Chemeketa Community College

P.O. Box 14007

4000 Lancaster N.E.

Salem, OR 97309

Phone: (503)399-5163

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

144



PENNSYLVANIA

Indiana University of Pennsylvania

Stright Hall

Indiana, PA 15401

Phone: (412)357-2227

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Community College of Beaver County

Continuing Education Division

College Dr.

Monaca, PA 15061

Phone: (412)775-8561

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Community College of Allegheny County

Allied Health Department

800 Ridge Ave.

Pittsburgh, PA 15212

Phone: (412)237-2703

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Hahnemann University

Broad and Vine Streets

Philadelphia, PA

BS - Emergency Medical Services

MS - Emergency Medical Services

Penn State University

University Park, PA 16802

Phone: (814)865-7211

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

145



RHODE ISLAND

University of Rhode Island

44 Lower College Rd.

Kingston, RI 02881

Phone: (401)792-7046

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Brown University

P.O. Box 1928

Providence, RI 02912

Phone: (401)363-3671

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

TENNESSEE

University of Tennessee at Chattanooga

4501 Amnicola Highway

Chattanooga, TN 37406

Phone: (615)755-4344

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Volunteer State Community College

Paramedic Training Program

Nashville Pike

Gallatin, TN 37066

Phone: (615)741-3215, ext. 338

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

146



Jackson State Community College

Emergency Medical Technology Program

2046 N. Parkway Street

Jackson, TN 38301

Phone: (901)424-3520

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Shelby State Community College

P.O. Box 4568

Memphis, TN 38104

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

TEXAS

Amarillo College

Fire Protection/Technology Department

P.O. Box 447

Amarillo, TX 79178

Phone: (806)354-6069

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Austin Community College

5712 E. Riverside Dr.

P.O. Box 2285

Austin, TX 78768

Phone: (512)389-4159

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

147



Lee College

Health Care Occupations - EMT Program

511 S. Whiting Street

P.O. Box 818

Baytown, TX 77522-0818

Phone: (713)425-6512

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Del Mar College - West Campus

101 Baldwin

Corpus Christi, TX 78404

Phone: (512)883-5743

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Navarro College

Box 1170

Corsicana, TX 75110

Phone: (214)874-6501

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center

Emergency Medical Education

5323 Harry Hines

Dallas, TX 75235-9030

Phone: (214)688-3131

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Grayson County College

6101 Grayson Dr.

Denison, TX 75020

Phone: (214)465-6030

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

148



University of North Texas

Institute of Emergency Administration & Planning

P.O. Box 13438

Denton, TX 76203

Phone: (817)565-4077

BS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

El Paso Community College

3908 Skyline Ave.

P.O. Box 20500

El Paso, TX 79998

Phone: (915)594-8441

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Cooke County College

Paramedic Department

1525 W. California

Gainesville, TX 76240

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Houston Community College

3100 Shenandoah

Houston, TX 77021

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

North Harris County College

2700 W. Thorne Blvd.

Houston, TX 77073

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Tarrant County Junior College, N.E.

828 Harwood Rd.

Hurst, TX 76054

Phone: (817)656-6673

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

149



Central Texas College

Highway 190 West

Killeen, TX 76541

Phone: (817)526-1104

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Letourneau College

P.O. Box 7001

Longview, TX 75601

Phone: (214)759-2323

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Angelina College

Lufkin, TX 75901

Phone: (409)632-3511

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Midland College

3600 N. Gracefield

Midland, TX 79705

Phone: (915)685-4593

AAS - Emergency Medical Technology

Odessa College

201 W. University

Odessa, TX 79764

Phone: (913)335-6690

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

San Jacinto College Central

Department of Emergency Medical Technology

8060 Spencer Highway

Pasadena, TX 77505-2007

Phone: (713)476-1862

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

150



San Antonio College

1300 San Pedro

San Antonio, TX 78284

Phone: (512)733-2644

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Texas State Technical Institute

Route 3, Box 18

Sweetwater, TX 79556

Phone: (915)235-8441

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Temple Junior College

Vocational Technical Education Division

2600 S. First Street

Temple, TX 76501

Phone: (817)939-8836

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Henderson County Junior College

116 Wade Dr.

Terrell, TX 75160

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Texarkana Community College

Health Occupations

2500 N. Robison Rd.

Texarkana, TX 77501

Phone: (214)794-6121

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

151



College of the Mainland

8001 Palmer Highway

Texas City, TX 77590

Phone: (409)938-1211

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Victoria College

207 Angus

Victoria, TX 77901

Phone: (512)576-2106

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Mclennan Community College

1400 College Dr.

Waco, TX 76708

Phone: (817)756-6551

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

UTAH

Weber State University

Mobile Emergency Care

3750 Harrson Blvd.

Ogden, UT 84408

Phone: (801)626-6521

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

152



VIRGINIA

Northern Virginia Community College

8333 Little River Turnpike

Annandale, VA 22003

Phone: (703)323-3037

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Medical College of Virginia

Box 44, MCV Station

Richmond, VA 23298

Phone: (804)786-4204

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

CHRV College of Health Sciences

P.O. Box 12946

Roanoke, VA 24029

Phone: (703)985-8483

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

WASHINGTON

Central Washington University

Central Safety Center

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Phone: (509)963-1911

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Spokane Community College

W. 3410 Ft. George Wright Dr.

Spokane, WA 99204

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

153



Tacoma Community College

Allied Health Division

5900 S. 12th, Building 19

Tacoma, WA 98465

Phone: (206)566-5162

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

WEST VIRGINIA

Bluefield Community College

Bluefield, WV 24701

Phone: (304)253-8469

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Fairmont State College

Allied Health

Fairmont, WV 26554

Phone: (304)366-8764

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Marshal University Community College

Huntington, WV 25701

Phone: (304)696-3646

AAS, Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

West Virginia State College

Community College Component

Campus Box 183

Institute, WV 25112

Phone: (304)766-3118

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

154



Parkersburg Community College

Route 5, Box 167-A

Parkersburg, WV 26101

Phone: (304)295-8524

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Shepherd College

Shepherdstown, WV 25443

Phone: (304)725-9715

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

West Virginia Northern Community College

B & 0 Building

1604 Market Street

Wheeling, WV 26003

Phone: (304)748-2410

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

WISCONSIN

University of Wisconsin Hospital

Emergency Department

600 Highland Ave., 05/315

Madison, WI 53792

Phone: (608)263-4092

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College

HCR 69

505 Pine Ridge Dr.

Box 10B

Shell Lake, WI 54871

Phone: (715)468-2815

Certificate - Emergency Medical Technology

155



INDEX



-- INDEX --

ASSOCIATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS, 50-67

AUDIOVISUALS, 35-36

BOOKS AND MANUALS, 1-12

A Curriculum Guide for Public-Safety and Emergency-Response
Workers/Prevention of Transmission of Human Immunodeficiency
Virus and Hepatitis B Virus, 7

A Practical Guide to Emergency and Protective Crisis Intervention -
Dealing With The Violent And Self-destructive Person, 4

Action Guide for Emergency Service Personnel, 8
Administrative Manual on Use of Drugs by Fire Dept. Members, 8
America Burning, 6
Beyond The Street, 4
Beyond The Street: A Handbook for EMS Leadership and Management, 4
Development of Trauma Systems: A State and Community Guide, 7
Emergency Ambulance Driving, 3
Emergency Care For Hazardous Materials Exposure, 2
Emergency Encounters: EMTs and Their Work, 5
Emergency Medical Services: 1990 and Beyond, 7
Emergency Medical Services For Children: A Report to the Nation, 6
Emergency Medical Service Systems As Studied Through Simulation

Modeling, 6
Emergency Incident Rehabilitation, 9
Emergency Response To Crisis, 6
Emergency Vehicle Driver Training, 9
EMS And The Law: A Legal Handbook For EMS Personnel, 4
EMS Law: A Guide for EMS Professionals, 5
EMS Medical Director's Handbook, 5
EMS Safety Manual, 9
Fire And Emergency Service Hearing Conservation Program Manual, 10
Guide To Developing And Managing An Emergency Service Infection

Control Program, 10
Hospital's Role In Emergency Medical Services Systems, 2
Infectious Disease Handbook For Emergency Care Personnel, 12
The Magic of 3 A.M., 8
Major EMS Incident Response Planning Booklet, 1
Make The Right Call: EMS (Public Information, Education, and

Relations Campaign), 10
Management of Emergency Services, 11
Managing Emergency Medical Services: Principles And Practices, 7
Manual of Disaster Medicine: Civilian and Military, 3
Medical Priority Dispatch: A Lifesaving Concept, 1
Medicine For Disasters, 2

156



Mosby's Emergency Dictionary: Quick Reference For Emergency, 12
Multi-Casualty Incident Operational Procedures, 2
Omaha Orange: A Popular History of EMS in America, 8
Physical Fitness Coordinator's Manual for Fire Departments, 11
Principles of EMS, 1
Principles of Emergency Medical Dispatch, 3
Resources On Fire, 11
Street Talk: Notes From A Rescuer, 3
Streetsense: Communication, Safety, And Control, 3
Stress Management Model Program For Firefighter Well-Being, 11

Responders, 12
Trauma System Development, 1
Volunteer Emergency Medical Systems: A Management Guide, 5

BULLETIN BOARDS, 40-45

CLEARINGHOUSES, 48-49

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, 117-155

Alan Hancock College, Santa Maria, CA, 121
Amarillo College, Amarillo, TX, 147
Angelina College, Lufkin, TX, 150
Antelope Valley College, Lancaster, CA, 120
Asheville Buncombe Technical College, Asheville, NC, 138
Austin Community College, Austin, TX, 147
Belleville Area College, Belleville, IL, 128
Belmont Technical College, St. Charlesville, OH, 142
Bluefield Community College, Bluefield, WV, 154
Brevard Community College, Cocoa, FL, 123
Broward Community College, Fort Lauderdale, FL, 124
Brown University, Providence, RI, 146
Butte Community College, Oroville, CA, 121
Camden County College, Blackwood, NJ, 136
Catawba Valley Community College, Hickory, NC, 139
Central Arizona College, Mesa, AZ, 119
Central Florida Community College, Ocala, FL, 125
Central Ohio Technical College, Newark, OH, 141
Central Texas College, Killeen, TX, 150
Central Washington University, Ellensburg, WA, 153
Chabot College, Hayward, CA, 120
Chabot College, Livermore, CA, 121
Chaffee Community College, Alta Loma, CA, 120
Chemeketa Community College, Salem, OR, 144
Chicago City-Wide College, Chicago, IL, 128
CHRV College of Health Sciences, Roanoke, VA, 153
Clark Technical College, Springfield, OH, 142
College of the Mainland, Texas City, TX, 152

157



Columbia University, New York, NY, 138
Columbus State Community College, Columbus, OH, 140
Community College of Allegheny County, Pittsburgh, PA, 145
Community College of Beaver County, Monaca, PA, 145
Cooke County College, Gainesville, TX, 149
Cornell University, Ithica, NY, 137
Crafton Hills College, Yucaipa, CA, 122
Crieghton University, Omaha, NE, 135
Cuyahoga Community College, Cleveland, OH, 140
Darton College, Albany, GA, 127
Davenport College, Grand Rapids, MI, 132
Daytona Beach Community College, Daytona Beach, FL, 123
Dekalb Community College, Decatur, GA, 127
Dekalb Technical Institue, Clarkston, GA, 127
Del Mar College - West Campus, Corpus Christi, TX, 148
East Arkansas Community College, Forest City, AR, 119
East Central College, Union, MO, 135
East Los Angeles College, Monterey Park, CA, 121
Eastern Kentucky University, Richmond, KY, 131
Edison Community College, Fort Myers, FL, 142
Edison State Community College, Piqua, OH, 124
El Paso Community College, El Paso, TX, 149
Fairmont State College, Fairmont, WV, 154
Fayetteville Technical Community College, Fayetteville, NC, 139
Florida Junior College, Jacksonville, FL, 124
Gadsden State Junior College, Gadsden, AL, 117
Gainesville Junior College, Gainesville, GA, 128
Garland County Community College, Hot Springs Nat'1 Park, AR; 119
Gaston College, Dallas, NC, 139
George C. Wallace State Community College, Dothan, AL, 117
George Wallace Junior College, Hanceville, AL, 118
George Washington University, Washington, DC, 123
Grayson County College, Denison, TX, 148
Guilford Technical Community College, Greensboro, NC, 139
Guilford Technical Community College, Jamestown, NC, 139
Gulf Coast Community College, Panama City, FL, 126
Hahnemann University, Philadelphia, PA, 145
Hawkeye Institute of Technology, Waterloo, IA, 130
Henderson County Junior College, Terrell, TX, 151
Hillsborough Community College, Tampa, FL, 127
Hinds Junior College, Raymond, MS, 133
Hocking Technical College, Nelsonville, OH, 141
Houston Community College, Houston, TX, 149
Indian Hills Community College, Ottumwa, IA, 129
Indian River Community College, Fort Pierce, FL, 124
Indiana University of Pennsylvania, Indiana, PA, 145
Indiana Vocational Technical College, Indianapolis, IN, 129
Iowa Lakes Community College, Spencer, IA, 129
Jackson State Community College, Jackson, TN, 147
Jefferson Technical College, Steubenville, OH, 142
Johnson County Community College, Overland Park, KS, 130
Kalamazoo Valley Community College, Kalamazoo, MI, 132

158



Kapiolani Community College, Honolulu, HI, 128
Kearney State College, Kearney, NE, 135
Lake City Community College, Lake City, FL, 125
Lane Community College, Eugene, OR, 144
Lansing Community College, Lansing, MI, 133
Lee College, Baytown, TX, 148
Letourneau College, Longview, TX, 150
Lima Technical College, Lima, OH, 141
Linn-Benton Community College, Albany, OR, 143
Lorain County Community College, Elyria, OH, 141
Madonna College, Livonia, MI, 133
Marshal University Community College, Huntington, WV, 154
McCook Community College, McCook, NE, 135
Mclennan Community College, Waco, TX, 152
Medical College of Virginia, Richmond, VA, 153
Miami Dade Community College, Miami, FL, 125
Middlesex Community College, Bedford, MA, 132
Midland College, Midland, TX, 150
Missouri Southern State College, Joplin, MO, 133
Moberly Area College, Moberly, MO, 134
Muskingum Area Technical College, Zanesville, OH, 143
Navarro College, Corsicana, TX, 148
New Hampshire Technical Institute, Concord, NH, 136
New York Medical College, Valhalla, NY, 138
North Iowa Area Community College, Mason City, IA, 129
North Carolina State University, Raleigh, NC, 140
North Harris County College, Houston, TX, 149
Northern Virginia Community College, Annandale, VA, 153
Oakland Community College, Auburn Heights, MI, 132
Odessa College, Odessa, TX, 150
Ohio State University, Columbus, OH, 141
Oklahoma City Community College, Oklahoma City, OK, 143
Oregon Health Sciences University, Portland, OR, 144
Palm Beach Junior College, Lake Worth, FL, 125
Parkersburg Community College, Parkersburg, WV, 155
Pasco Hernando Community College, New Port Richey, FL, 125
Penn State University, University Park, PA, 145
Penn Valley Community College, Kansas City, MO, 134
Pensacola Junior College, Pensacola, FL, 126
Phoenix College, Phoenix, AZ, 119
Quinsigamond Community College, Worcester, MA, 132
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, Troy, NY, 138
Rogue Community College, Grants Pass, OR, 144
San Antonio College, San Antonio, TX, 151
San Jacinto College Central, Pasadena, TX, 150
Santa Fe Community College, Gainesville, FL, 124
Seminole Community College, Sanford, FL, 126
Shawnee State University, Portsmouth, OH, 142
Shelby State Community College, Memphis, TN, 147
Shepherd College, Shepherdstown, WV, 155
Snead State Junior College, Boaz, AL, 117
Southeastern College, Winfield, KS, 130

159



Southeastern Community College, West Burlington, IA, 130
Spokane Community College, Spokane, WA, 153
St. Louis Community College, St. Louis, MO, 134
St. Petersburg Junior College, St. Petersburg, FL, 126
Stanford Pre-hospital Care Program, Palo Alto, CA, 122
State Fair Community College, Sedalia, MO, 134
State University of New York, Canton, NY, 137
State University of New York-Geneseo, Geneseo, NY, 137
Syracuse University, Syracuse, NY, 138
Tacoma Community College, Tacoma, WA, 154
Tallahassee Community College, Tallahassee, FL, 127
Tarrant County Junior College, Hurst, TX, 149
Temple Junior College, Temple, TX, 151
Texarkana Community College, Texarkana, AR, 120
Texarkana Community College, Texarkana, TX, 151
Texas State Technical Institute, Sweetwater, TX, 151
Three Rivers Community College, Poplar Bluff, MO, 134
Trenholm State Technical College, Montgomery, AL, 118
Umpqua Community College, Roseburg, OR, 144
Union County College, Cranford, NJ, 136
University of Alabama, Birmingham, AL, 117
University of Alabama, Huntsville, AL, 118
University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, AL, 118
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, Little Rock, AR, 120
University of California-Davis, Davis, CA, 122
University of California-San Diego, San Diego, CA, 122
University of Cincinnati Hospital, Cincinnati, OH, 140
University of Delaware, Newark, DE, 123
University of Hawaii, Honolulu, HI, 110
University of Kansas Medical College, Kansas City, KS, 130
University of Maryland, Catonsville, MD, 131
University of Medicine and Dentistry, Newark, NJ, 136
University of Mississippi Medical Center, Jackson, MS, 133
University of New Mexico School of Medicine, Albuquerque, NM, 137
University of North Texas, Denton, TX, 149
University of Rhode Island; Kingston, RI, 146
University of South Alabama, Mobile, AL, 118
University of Southern California, Los Angeles, CA, 121
University of Southwest Louisiana, Lafayette, LA, 131
University of Tennessee at Chattanooga, Chattanooga, TN, 146
University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center, Dallas, TX, 248
University of Wisconsin Hospital, Madison, WI, 155
Valencia Community College, Orlando, FL, 126
Victoria College, Victoria, TX, 152
Volunteer State Community College, Gallatin, TN, 146
Weber State University, Ogden, UT, 152
West Virginia State College, Institute, W, 154
West Virginia Northern Community College, Wheeling, W, 155
Western Carolina University, Cullowhee, NC, 138
Western Iowa Tech Community College, Sioux City, IA, 129
Western Kentucky University, Bowling Green, KY, 131
Western Nebraska Technical College, Sidney, NE, 135

160



Wilson County Technical College, Wilson, NC, 140
Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College, Shell Lake, WI, 155
Youngstown State University, Youngstown, OH, 143

DATA BASES, 46-47

FEDERAL AGENCIES, 68-78
EMS Military Liaisons, 78

JOURNALS AND NEWSLETTERS, 25-34

PUBLISHERS, 37-39

REPORTS, 13-24

Cost of Injury in the United States, 17
Disaster Work and Mental Health: Prevention and Control of Stress

Among Workers, 14
Educational Program for EMS Systems, 13
Emergency Medical Services Public Information, Education and

Relations Conference, 15
Emergency Medical Services: Transportation (1964 - 1980) -

Citations, 14
Guidelines for Prevention of Transmission of Human Immunodeficiency

Virus and Hepatitis B Virus to Health-Care and Public-Safety
Workers, 15

Mass Casualties: A Lessons Learned Approach (Accidents, Civil
Disorders, Natural Disasters, Terrorism) - Proceeding of the
First International Assembly on Emergency Medical Services, 13

Public Information and Education Demonstration Project for
Emergency Medical Services, 13

Report of the Conference for Coordination of National EMS and
Injury Control Information Resource Management, 16

Report on the National Form on Emergency Medical Services
Management - Feb. 10-12, 1992, 18

Role Stressors and Supports for Emergency Workers, 14
Rural Emergency Medical Services, 16
Rural Emergency Medical Services System Project Study - Final

Report, 17
Second Forum on Communicable Diseases, 18
Second Session of the Conference for Coordination of National EMS

and Injury Control Information Resource Management, 16

Investigative Reports, 19-24
College Dormitory Fire in Dover, Delware and Farmville,

Virginia (April 1987), 22
Emergency Fire Apparatus, 19

161



Evacuation of Nanticoke, Pennsylvania Due to Metal Processing
Plant Fire (March 24, 1987), 22

Fire and Explosions at Rocket Fuel Plant Henderson, Nevada
(May 1988), 24

Fire Apparatus/Train Collision Catlett, Virginia (September
28, 1989), 21

Gasoline Tanker incidents in Chicago, Illinois and Fairfax
County, Virginia: Case Studies in Hazardous Materials
Planning (March/May 1989), 23

Industrial Plastics Fire: Major Triage Operation Flint
Township, Michigan (November 29, 1988), 20

Mutual Aid: Lessons Learned from the California System, 24
Phillips Petroleum Chemical Plant Explosion and Fire Pasadena,

Texas (October 23, 1989), 22
Ramada Inn Air Crash and Fire Wayne Township, Indiana (October

20, 1987), 21
Shenendoah Retirement Home Fire Roanoke County, Virginia

(December 14, 1989), 23
Sixteen-Fatality Fire in High-rise Residence for the Elderly

Johnson City, Tennessee (December 24, 1989), 20
Success Story at Retirement Home Fire Sterling, Virginia

(December 16, 1989), 23
Swimming Pool Chemical Plant Fire Springfield, Massachusetts

(June 17, 1988), 20
Twelve-Fatality Nursing Home Fire Norfolk, Virginia (October

5, 1989), 21
The Value of Pre-Incident Planning for Effective Emergency

Management, 24

STATE EMS DIRECTOR'S OFFICES, 79-97

STATE EMS TRAINING COORDINATORS, 98-116

162

* U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE:1992-716-232/60863


	Table of Contents
	PURPOSE
	HOW TO USE DIRECTORY
	INTRODUCTION
	PART I: REFERENCE MATERIAL
	BOOKS AND MANUALS
	REPORTS.
	JOURNALS AND NEWSLETTERS
	AUDIOVISUALS
	MAJOR PUBLISHERS OF EMS LITERATURE
	EMS RELATED BULLETIN BOARDS
	EMS ON-LINE DATABASES
	EMS RELATED CLEARINGHOUSES

	PART II: PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EMS RELATED ORGANIZATIONS
	ASSOCIATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS
	FEDERAL AGENCIES
	STATE EMS DIRECTOR'S OFFICES
	STATE EMS TRAINING COORDINATORS

	PART III: COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES WITH EMS PROGRAMS
	INDEX



